PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerger Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	F (000			
	Survey Date:						
	Census: 126	•					
	Sample: 26 + 24 = 5						
	determine compliand	vey was conducted to be with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities.					
	Long Term Care Fac complaint survey. De	CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for illities based on this efficiencies were cited. able/Homelike Environment	F 5	584			1/19/23
	§483.10(i) Safe Envi The resident has a ri comfortable and hon but not limited to rec supports for daily livi	ght to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including eiving treatment and					
ABORATORY	homelike environmel use his or her persor	vide- clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent //SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	PF.	TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/23/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	1112312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 584	receive care and semphysical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall ethe protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housel services necessary to and comfortable interested in good condition; §483.10(i)(3) Clean to in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spossed in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initiated and services in the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review of pertinent do determined that the following services in the sound comfortable residents who reside oversight to ensure events of the sound levels.	uring that the resident can vices safely and that the a facility maximizes resident ones not pose a safety risk. Exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss acceping and maintenance of maintain a sanitary, orderly, rior; and and bath linens that are ally certified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); attemption at the facility failed to provide a safety in the facility. The lack of	F 58	F 584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Hom Environment Level E Audit tool done All Policies and procedures must be reviewed and dated.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING_			C /23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	·	12312022	
TO THE OT THE	NOVIDEN ON GOLF EIEN			155 40TH STREET	,_		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITAT	TION AND NURSING CENTER					
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From pa	-	F 5	584			
	resided at the facili	ity. The deficient practice was		I. Immediate Attentior			
	observed in 10 roo	ms on 1 of 4 Resident units,		a) Bed linens, Towels remo	ved; every		
	and was evidenced	d by the following:		heating/cooling unit througho			
				building was checked and cle	eaned		
		10:10 AM to 11 <u>:47 A</u> M, th <u>e</u>		immediately.			
		d a tour of the Unit		b) The missing unit covers	were		
		the following: The		replaced immediately.			
	heating/cooling uni			c) The identified soiled curt			
		ed that all the heating and		washed and replaced; all cur	tains in the		
	_	covered with various bed linen,		facility were checked.			
		es were covered with a rust like		d) Room #315 walls were v	vasned and		
		it covers were missing in some		re-painted	ll ha raplaced		
		sing copious amounts of d dusty filters and debris		e) Room floor tiles wil	ll be replaced.		
		heating and cooling units.		pillows were replaced.	ged, and the		
	Observations of Ro			g) Room #316, Room	Room		
		ed that the curtains		and all the floor on floor v			
		sident's beds were visibly		waxed and buffed immediate			
	_	colors of splatters and spots.		h) Handrails on the floo	•		
				adjusted and mounted prope			
	Observation of Roo	revealed a brown		i) Room □s window g	lass was		
	substance splatter	ed on the wall and brown		replaced			
	substance on the f	loor. There was a		j) Room heating/cool	ing unit was		
		n the room. The bed linen		replaced			
		were and there			and Room		
	were in	the room. The surveyor		348 heating and cooling unit	was		
		Jnit Manager (UM) to the room		replaced.			
		served the same and the		l) Room heating/cool	ing unit was		
		onfirmed by the Unit Manager.		replaced with a unit			
	The UM stated tha			m) Room holes in the	walls were		
	non-compliant with	icare.		plastered and painted n) Room light fixture v	was raplaced		
	Observation of Roo	revealed brown stains		,	was replaced		
	on the floor by the			o) Room toilet was ur immediately	lologged		
		out the room and the		p) Room			
	ı ·	view with the Certified Nursing		was cleaned immediately and	d all debris		
		the unit revealed that Resident		removed.	a an aonio		
	, , ,	r of urinating on the floor and		q) Rooms and	□s room		
	incide the closets in	•		temperatures were checked a			

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117.	25/2022
					55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER			RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(V4) ID	STIWWADA S.	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	je 3	F:	584			
					be within range. The heating/cooling u	nits	
	Observations of Roo			were cleaned to ensure proper flow of			
		s were stained with red			heat and to ensure temperatures are		
	substance.				within range.		
		revealed stained					
	flooring, and the bed			II. Identification of others			
	surrounding the bed			 a) The staff were in serviced to identified maintenance issues and put in work 	fy		
	Observation on 11/0	7/22 at 10:45 AM of the			orders in the maintenance logbook tha	t	
		aled flooring with brownish			was kept at the nurse⊡s station.		
		, heating, and cooling units in			b) Maintenance worker will check the	:	
	disrepair with large a	amount of dust and debris,			room to maintain the required		
	and holes noted in the	ne wall (Room			temperatures between 71-81 degrees Fahrenheit in all the rooms all a daily		
	Observations on 11/	07/22 at 11:15 AM revealed a			basis and input the numbers in the		
		d properly on the unit			logbook		
		agged edges. The same was			3		
	verified with the Unit						
					III. Systemic Changes		
	On 11/07/22 at 11:30				 a) The Policy and Procedure for rout 	ne	
		pant in Room . The			Room Cleaning was reviewed by the		
		at the heating and cooling unit			Administrator and House Keeping Dire	ctor	
		g and the room was cold all			and found to be in compliance.		
	•	rature 61.9 F (Fahrenheit)			b) The Policy and Procedure for		
		the maintenance staff			Maintaining Proper Room Temperature		
		or observed the heating and			was reviewed by the Administrator and		
		with blankets and was and towels. The surveyor			Maintenance Director and found to be compliance	П	
		ion with the maintenance			Compliance		
	staff and the Unit Ma				IV. Quality Assurance		
	CITE THE	····			" Audits will be conducted by the Ho	use	
	On 11/07/22 at 2:30	PM, during an interview with			Keeping Director of all areas including		
		gional Licensed Nursing			not limited to maintenance and cleanin		
	<u>-</u>	(RLNHA) stated that he			general cleaning, and floor cleaning,	-	
		e building be kept clean and			a) Audits will be done by the		
		dition by maintenance and			Housekeeping Director/Supervisor and		
		aff. The RLNHA further			Maintenance Director weekly x 4 week	s,	
	stated if repairs need	ded to be completed, they			monthly x 2 months, quarterly x 3		

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			1	C / 23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	23/2022
				15	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 4	F 5	584			
	should be addressed	immediately. He informed he would take care of the			quarters. b) Any negative findings will be broughto the Administrator immediately. c) The results of all audits will be	ght	
	Room # and obsection and obsection was still s	y the surveyor entered erved that the heating and stuffed with sheets and			brought to the QAPI committee quarter 4 quarters.		
		vas observed with large npty juice container, gloves,			V. Person Responsible: Housekeep Director Maintenance Director		
		ken with the maintenance ving temperature were , 66.2 F, Room , 65 F,					
	Room with liner the surveyor interview revealed that the CNA linen should be bagge	AM, the surveyor observed on on the floor. At that time, wed the Unit Manager who has were all aware that the led not be placed on the led of the room registered					
	AM, the Maintenance a maintenance log that station. He stated he morning when he man the work that needed	erview on 11/09/22 at 8:58 worker explained they had at was kept at each nurse's checked the log each de rounds and he prioritized to be done. He stated that are of any work repair for the					
	the log with the maint that there was no wor	ng unit not working in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		4	C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1723/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	temperatures regists room temperature for (LTC) should range maintenance worke and cooling units ne bases were rusty, a with sheets and tow Unit Manager, then that the heating and cool cleaned and checke the heating and cool cleaned. He could regarding when the were last serviced. On 11/09/22 at 9:17 the surveyor, the Urunsampled resident that the heating and working last month order for repair. Observations of Rool a copious amounts the room and splatte wall. The resident wall. The resident was visibly and soile observation of Rool revealed the heating missing exposing the The resident stated cold at night. In the the resident stated,	aintenance worker and the ered below 71 F. Normal or Long Term Care Facility between 71 F to 81 F. The r confirmed that the heating seded to be cleaned, the nd multiple units were stuffed rels. In the presence of the naintenance worker stated a cooling units were to be red yearly. He confirmed that aling units had not been not provide any documentation heating and cooling units. AM, during an interview with nit Manager confirmed that the rin Room had reported a cooling unit had not been but she forgot to place a work at 9:21 AM, revealed of debris piled in the corner of ered black substance on the rho occupied the second bed to the room and pointed at the and heating unit where a large bstance was coated. The wall	F	584			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ		1 11/	23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B -REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	linen PAR (amount or have for care of the reblankets in the clean resident, but the facilithe laundry room. The ablanket that same of the laundry room. The blanket that same of the laundry room with one on the blanket on the wall debris and clothing of the resident and cooling. The resident indicate working, and he/she the laundry resident room temperature in the room temperature room tempe	the surveyor asked for the filinen the unit required to esidents). There were no utility room to offer to the fity had enough blankets in the resident was provided with day. AM, the surveyor observed urinal on the floor and two ed rails with the filine in them. We aled black substance in the floor. #338 at 10:27 AM, revealed in unit covered with blankets. In the floor. #338 at 10:27 AM, revealed in unit covered with blankets. In the floor informed the staff. The floor read 61.9 F. The first tree for LTC facilities in the floor floor in multiple areas being the filine in multiple areas being the floor months but could in the floor months but could in the floor months but could in the floor months failed to window. The surveyor also fating and cooling unit of floor with dust, and the unit floor were with dust, and the unit floor.	F	584				
		ht fixture and clogged toilet						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				C 23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	I	1 117	23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	reported the concern been addressed. On 11/10/22 at 10:10 the Unit only to concerns were not at the cooling units were sheets, and large amount on 11/10/22 at 10:30 the surveyor, the reservealed that the cooleaking, and the facili with sheets and blan leakage. On 11/10/22 at 11:03 accompanied the Markegional Nurse to the witnessed the same inside the heating and the surveyor, the Markegional Nurse to the witnessed the same inside the heating and the surveyor, the Markegional Nurse to the witnessed inside the heating and the surveyor, the Markegional Nurse to the witnessed inside the heating and the surveyor, the Markegional Nurse to the witnessed immediate never seen something stacked in the heating and the further stated that needed to be addressed in the heating and obside on the floor. There was no housek weekend. An interview	AM, the surveyor revisited estill stacked with towels, rounts of debris. AM, the surveyor revisited estill stacked with towels, rounts of debris. AM, during an interview with ident in Room # Isling and the heating unit was ity's staff stacked the units kets to stop the water AM, the surveyor intenance Director and the least of towels and sheets depile of towels and sheets depile of towels and sheets depile of the towels and had not ans that needed to be easy. He added that he had go like the towels and sheets geand cooling units before. It it would be a concern that	F 5	i84				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING		11/2	; 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	1172	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	why the rooms were On 11/14/22 at 10:10 interviewed the House stated that staff were could not explain who cleaned. The survey HD and noted some stained. The survey and large amounts of On 11/16/22 at 11:20 walked in the room at that she visited on the staff that the roo family member was not been cleaned an addressed. On 11/16/22 at 11:40 accompanied the HD previously had obse on the floor. The HD the room. The HD st to clean resident's ro daily and follow a cle confirmed that the w and she would have disciplinary actions. On 11/16/22 at 11:30 Room # 318 with bro The bed linen was v particles. The house bed linen was in the	end and could not comment not cleaned. D AM, the surveyor sekeeping Director (HD) who e scheduled to work and by the rooms we not being or toured the units with the curtains visibly soiled and or and HD observed Rooms # and # with stained flooring of debris. D AM, a family member and informed the surveyor evening and informed m needed to be cleaned. The very upset that the room had ad wanted the issue to be	F 58	4		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 584 F 658 SS=E	again discussed with would clean and buff further added she de curtains to be replace. On 11/23/22 at 12:30 Administrator stated address the above con NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a)	PM, the above issues were the HD. She stated that she er the rooms today. She veloped a schedule for the ed and or cleaned. PM, the Regional that a plan was developed to oncerns.	F 584		1/19/23	
	§483.21(b)(3) Compround The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertined determined that the fighth physician ordered into signed as administer residents reviewed for administer medication the physician and impron-administered meand an unsampled readministration observed follows. a.) On 11/15/22 at 9:10 observed Resident #	rehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, nt documents, it was acility failed to a.) apply erventions that the staff and for Resident #105, 1 of 4 or treatments, and b.) on with food as prescribed by properly dispose of adication, for Resident #105 asident during medication avation. The evidence was as		I. Immediate Action A. 1) Resident #105 was assessed by the RN to determine if any harm came to resident for not having the applied while in bed. The resident was reapproached and medications were administered. No change in condition noted. 2) LPN #2 was reinserviced on the importance of following doctor's order proper procedure and steps to follow when devices are not available and timely notification of the manager. 3. were obtained	the and ot	

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD SUDDUED	313333	5: *****		2005	11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (JODE		
ALLIANCI	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	DATE	
F 658		e 10 dent and no of the	F6	immediately and applied to			
	A review of Resident revealed the following	#105's medical records g:		The resident was evaluate determined the ace wrap was necessary and the order was discontinued. 4. Assigned staff were in-s	vas no longei ⁄as	г	
		I revealed he/she was ses which included but were -		resident #105 plan of care of resident's of . 5. The C.N.A. accountabil updated to include the use while in bed. B.	to include through u ity record wa		
	following orders: dated in the bedtime; dated 1 while at response placement; dated	st every shift; dated every shift; dated ed every shift; dated every shift; dated every shift; and		1) Resident #105 was assidetermine if any harm came resident for not receiving the with food. No change in concession of the was reeducated importance of reading the order and giving medication the MD order. LPN #2 der understanding of the same 3) LPN #2 was reeducated facility's policy and proceed disposal of medication using buster" for disposal of all numbers.	ne to the he medication on dition noted ed on entire doctor ons according monstrated e. ed on the ure on propeing the "drug nedications.	n I. Is to	
	area dated 1, to and will evidenced by closure and the as evidence by closure) related to . The goal revealed improve and heal as within the next review date, will improve and heal re. Interventions included but sition resident off affected when in bed. Another		job description, duties, res expectations of a nurse we with her. II. Identification of others A. 1) An audit will be conduresidents with orders for devices to deterphysician's orders were be and if devices were available. 2) If any devices are mis	ponsibilities are reviewed s: acted for all or rmine if the eing followed ble.	and	

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	11/20/2022	
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NUDSING CENTED		155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NORSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		
#105 would have care by no were not limited to bed and wheelchair. The quarterly Minimu assessment tool) date Resident #105 had a Status (BIMS) of resident was , indicated exhibited any behavio , Functiona #105 required extens one staff member for putting on and remov Conditions, revealed and application of The Treatment Admir dated up to Practical Nurse (LPN #105 had signed off a on On 11/15/22 at 9:21 A Surveyor #2, Resider on his/her provided with #105 stated that the s him/her or On 11/16/22 at 8:00 A Surveyor #2, LPN #2 resident, stated the resident, stated the resident, stated the resident.	ne goal revealed Resident e needs met as evidenced Interventions included but devices on Important Set (MDS an revealed Brief Interview for Mental indicating the indicating the set of rejection of care. I Status, indicated Resident sive assistance of at least dressing which included ring items. for bed in use for bed in use nistration Record (TAR) revealed the Licensed) #2 caring for Resident as administered, the and the and if he/she was ever I Resident	F6	replaced immediately. 3) All negative findings the Administrator, Direct the resident's Primary Ca 4) An immediate reedugiven to any nurse who fithat the plan of care has B. 1) An audit was conduresidents with orders for be given with food to ensemedication has been given with the physician's orderoper time. 2) Facility-wide in-serviconducted by the staff eall nurses are aware of fith procedure on the proper orders, to ensure the 5 medication administrator limited to the right medicinesident, in the right dost time by the right route. The proper disposal of mutilizing the "drug buster" III. System Changes a) The Policies and Promedication Administration disposal systems were readministrator, Director of Medical Director and no necessary. IV: Quality Assurance A.	or of Nursing, a are Physician. ucation will be failed to ensure been followed. It is also included it is also	and c. c. conce ure and not ght ut des	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 658	, LPN #2 state be done for the stated that all orders Medication Administr TAR in the electronic computer. On 11/16/22 at 10:03 Resident #105 sleep observed no were appl done. Resident #105 the bed. Surveyor #2 visible in to available for On 11/18/22 at 10:10 Resident #105 in bed on the side of the bed Again the surveyor of On 11/18/22 at 11:27 the CNA tasks in the There were no intervito apply the heels/feet. On 11/18/22 at 12:02 Surveyor #2, the Dire stated the resident sl or applied stated that the application	. When asked about any equired for Resident #105's led there was nothing else to on his/her LPN #2 wound show up on the ration Record (MAR) or the remedical records in the resident records and remedical records and records remedical records remedical records records remedical records records remedical records remedical records remedical records remedical records records remedical records records remedical records re	F	1) Audits will be conducted by Direct Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing/Manager/Designee on all residents with orders for and residents' plan of care weekly x4, more x2, and quarterly x 4. 2) Any missing devices will be replated immediately. 3) All negative findings will be brough the Director of Nursing and Administration for immediate correction. 4) Results of all audits will be brough Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee quarterly x 4 quarters B. 1) Audits will be conducted by the / Director of Nursing/Assistant Director Nursing Unit Manager/Designee on all residents with orders for medication to administered with food to ensure that established parameters are being followed weekly x4, monthly x2, and quarterly x4 quarters. 2) Any nurse found not to be following the MD orders as written will be reinserviced and will receive disciplinary counseling. 3) All negative findings will be brough the Director of Nursing for immediate correction. 4) Results of all audits will be brough Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee quarterly x4 quarters. IV. Person responsible: Director of Direc	Unit th es, nthly ced white to ator the to be the color of l es be the c	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I STREET FON, NJ 07111	1	20,202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	documentation that the refusal of treatment of the refusal	AM, the surveyor observed on the side of the bed by or observed on the side of the side of the side of the s	F	Nurs	sing			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			11/3	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	ODE	, ,,,,	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	room. On 11/21/22 at 11:07 informed LPN #2 and had been gone got them back. Resid who took the were taken but that i On 11/21/22 at 11:10 Surveyor #2, LPN #2 orders and acknowle applying the #105. LPN #2 stated signing off that she had signing off that she had been signing that she had been significant that she had been significant that the she had been significant that the she had been significant that the she h	cknowledged that the vere not in the resident's 7 AM, Resident #105 d Surveyor #2 that the for months and he/she never dent #105 could not recall or the exact date they t was "months ago". 9 AM, in the presence of 2 reviewed the physician adged she had not been to Resident she should not have been and applied the stated that without the	F				
	the ordered treatmer	could become worse without onts. The DON stated the have a unit manager but there ector of Nursing (ADON) who					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	'	11720/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	Practical Nurse Job included but was no provide direct nursin Nursing Care Funct chart for specific tre professional service. A review of the facili in the EMR (electron included limits and included limits are with a Documentation about located in the TAR. ordered, frequency treatment as well as and who performed. On 11/22/22, the abaddressed with the 11/23/22, the facility Surveyor #2 that LF. b.) On 11/16/22 at 7 administration obse Surveyor #2 observe two medications to a LPN #2 reviewed the service.	ity provided, "Licensed Description" undated, of limited to purpose: to ag care to the residents. ions: review the resident's atments, etc, and administer as. ity provided, "Documentation and medical record)" dated but was not limited to purpose: ats receive appropriate propriate documentation. ut treatments received will be This will include the treatment and location to administer as the date/time administered the treatment. ove concerns were facility administration. On administration had informed and had been in-serviced.	F 6	58				
	LPN #2 entered Res	time a daygive with food. sident #105's room with the veyor #2 observed that there						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	CODE	1	20,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	and LPN #2 did not chanded Resident #1 Resident #105 states food. I can't take that room with the medicipills into the sharp's container to put sharmedication cart. A review of the Admit Resident #105 was a which included but with the medicipils into the sharp's container to put sharmedication cart. A review of the Admit Resident #105 was a which included but with the included and the included	y in the room, no visible food, offer any food. LPN #2 05 the cup with the two pills. d, "I take my medicine with tow." LPN #2 exited the ations and discarded the two container (a hard plastic rp items in) on the side of the dission Record revealed admitted with diagnoses was not limited to a mg give 1 tablet by the product dated 19/14/21 for 19/14/21 fo	F	;58			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	LPN #2 entered the rand water, handed the and observed the rest Surveyor #2 observe in the room, no visible #2 did not offer any frabout when the bread delivered. LPN #2 states usually arrive about 8. A review of the Admissunsampled resident which included but which included bu	esident's room with the pills be resident the medications, sident swallow the pills. It there was no breakfast tray be food in the room, and LPN bood. Surveyor #2 inquired of the breakfast trays would be sted the breakfast trays sident trays admitted with diagnoses the remaining to be the total trays arrived on the state of the beginning to hand them AM, during an interview with stated it was the facility nused medications in the N #2 stated she had no not bring in food to offer since the beginning to hand the state of the state of the state of the since the state of the state	F6	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			11/:	23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	11/2	LOILULL
ALLIANCE	CADE DEHARII ITATIC	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	NAND NORSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	food, the nurse shoul when breakfast was cookies, or crackers On 11/16/22 at 11:47 Surveyor #2, the DO buster in each medic destruction of unused On 11/18/22 at 12:01 DON what the facility destruction. The DOI disposal system refe container in the medic Con 11/21/22 at 9:16 Surveyor #2, LPN #3 not administered it w buster. LPN #3 show buster located in the Con 11/21/22 at 9:19 Surveyor #2, LPN #4 given but poured, we buster. LPN #4 states	s ordered to be given with Id administer the medication served or provide milk, or to coat the stomach. AM, during an interview with N stated that there was a pill ration cart to be used for the d medications. PM, Surveyor #2 asked the policy was on medication N stated the facility provided rred to the "drugbuster" ication carts. AM, during an interview with stated if a medication was ould be placed in the drug medication cart. AM, during an interview with stated medications not ould be discarded in the drug d the medication should not ere else because someone	Fé	558 558	FICIENCY)		
	Practical Nurse Job I included but was not provide direct nursing Administration Funct medications as order	y provided, "Licensed Description" undated, limited to purpose: to g care to the residents. Drug ion: prepare and administer red by the physician. Dispose as as required, and in ablished procedures.					
	A review of the facility	y provided medication pass					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCT	TION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315359	B. WING			l	C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRE		1 11/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	but was not limited to orders, medication particular documentation nurse documentation nurse documentation guide tasks were signed off demonstrated to the LPN #2 had successf was able to work index as able to work index	#2, dated 08/02/22, included reviewing medication ass oral medications, and is notes; use the lines for charting. All three is as having been RN on 08/02/22 and that fully completed the skills and ependently. If provided, "Medication occumentation Policies, action' dated 07/01/22, limited to policy: 4. The in Administration Record which all medication orders form which medications are ered; procedure: 1. Int is clean and organized, as are available. If provided, "Medication or dated 08/13/22, included procedure: A. 2. Instantions may be destroyed by eyed by the facility as per 1the nurse will place in the facility provided or provided, "Sharps 1/13/22, included but was notto ensure sharps for the disposal of all sharps on: Only sharps should be	F	958			
F 677 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) ADL Care Provided for	or Dependent Residents	F	577			1/19/23

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	C 11/23/2022	
	ID PREFIX	155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
F 677 Continued From page 20	F 677	7		
CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2)				
§483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documents, it was determined that the facility failed to provide appropriate care for resident's who were dependent on staff to provide Activity of Daily Living (ADL) care. This deficient practice occurred for 4 of 4 dependent residents (Resident #49, #34 and #101 and #114) and on two of four resident care units and floor) reviewed for ADL care and was evidenced by the following: 1. On 11/07/22 at 10:15 AM, the surveyor toured the Unit of the facility and observed Resident #49 in bed with the head of the bed elevated, and was facing the door, and both rested directly on the were observed as d, and contained a substance underneath all of the were observed and were covered with When inquired about the resident's status to the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) observed in the resident's room at the time, the CNA stated, "All [he/she] does was sleeping all day". On 11/07/22 at 11:30 AM, the surveyor returned to the room and observed Resident #49 in bed and was facing the door and his/her eyes were closed. The remained with and the was still present.		I. Immediate Action The following pertains to residents #49 #34, #101 and #114 a) Residents were and b) Residents facial hair was shaved c) Reinserviced CNAs on proper turn and repositioning of residents while in the and timeliness of meal set-up on d) Unit Manager was reinserviced on unit rounds to ensure proper resident Acare is checked to include check, e) Resident #114 scall bell was replaced and checked for proper function f) Reinserviced Unit Manager and Clon proper ADL care provided for all residents g) Resident care provided by CNA documented on the EMR instead of the book on the unit II. Identification of others: a) All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. b) An audit will be completed by the Assistant Director of Nursing/Unit Managers for all residents to ensure the has been provided appropriate for all residents which include and	ing ped DL on NAs s is	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	the 300's unit and observed on the Resident #49 remained on the survey one-half hours later. The room at 12:05 PM, and sleeping in the same of the sam	AM the surveyor returned to served the lunch meal. The the floor at 11:50 AM. ed in bed in the same yor observed one and The surveyor went to the nd Resident #49 was still position. 7/22 at 12:15 PM, revealed bed. His/her lunch tray was e bedside table, and the tup and Resident #49 could PM, Resident #49 was still in but not limited to the care was not provided, and substance was still present AM, the surveyor reviewed onic medical record. ission Face Sheet, Resident hich included, but were not ecent Annual Minimum Data ool), dated	F	c) Audits will be conducted or for residents on Turning and Poevery 2 hours to ensure resider being turned and positioned as d) Any resident who is not reproperly will be immediately repe) An immediate reeducation given to any CNAs who did not residents□ plan of care. f) All negative findings will be to the Director of Nursing for imcorrection III. System Changes a) The Policies and Procedur care was reviewed by the Admiand the Director of Nursing and revision needed. IV: Quality Assurance a) An audit tool was created to utilized on unit manager rounds ADL care b) Audits will be conducted by Director of Nursing/Assistant Donursing/Unit Manager/Designeresidents to ensure provide as per policy weekly x x x 2, and quarterly x 4. c) All negative findings will be the Director of Nursing for immedorrection. d) Results of all audits will be Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee quarter quarters. IV. Person responsible: Director Nursing	peritioning onts are per order. positioned positioned will be follow the perported of the period of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ON, NJ 07111	1 117	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pag	ge 22	F	677			
	O5/2019 revealed he ADL/self care perfor dementia. The goal improve current level improve staff particip hygiene and personate turn and reposition assistance with measurement of the control o	ne interventions included the aff participation to use toilet, pation with transfers, oral al care. Required supervision in, required setup and ls. O AM, the surveyor is responsible for providing of during the 7:00 AM to 3:00 stated that Resident #49 was staff for care, had not been could not ambulate. The Resident #49 had an shat had been cared for by the liss were not remained present on the after morning care AM, the surveyor observed laying on the backside. mained in bed in the same norning shift. The surveyor					
	On 11/10/22 at 11:10 interviewed the Lice	O AM, the surveyor nsed Practical Nurse /Unit ADL care for dependent					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	P CODE	11/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	care. The surveyor rewith the UM, there we care. The surveyor the supervised the care presidents. The UM state "trusted them." Taccompanied the UM 101's Room, where we observed that The resident's The resident's The resident refused. The resident refused to provide the document refused care. She cowith any documented resident's refusal. On 11/10/22 at 1:30 to dated the companied that the supervised care in the supervised care. She cowith any documented resident's refusal. On 11/10/22 at 1:30 to dated the supervised care in the supervised care in the supervised care. She cowith any documented resident's refusal. On 11/10/22 at 1:30 to dated the supervised care in the supervised	and there was a rassignment to complete nail eviewed the daily assignment as no notation regarding nail then asked the UM how she corovided by the staff to the stated she knew the staff and the surveyor then if to Resident #49, #34 and we both the surveyor and UM had not been provided. Were and had a embedded from the surveyor asked the UM the surveyor asked the UM then tation where Resident #49 and not provide the surveyor dievidence to support the surveyor's inquiry. The saled: "Attempted to the state of the UM and the Regional 19's room where we all	F	677		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		11	C /23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		720/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	The head of the bed were noted to be On 11/09/22 at 09:50 Resident #34 in bed welevated. The of the of the placed to the placed to the placed to the placed to the closed, Resident #34 in a closed, Resident #49 and did not respond to the construction of the construction of the placed to the closed, Resident #49 and did not respond to the construction of	AM, the surveyor observed with the head of the bed with a the surveyor observed a the surveyor observed by the bed, eyes did not initiate conversation to the surveyor's greetings. AM, the surveyor greetings. AM, the surveyor greetings. AM, the surveyor greetings. AM, the surveyor a greetings. AM, the surveyor greetings. AM, the surveyor greetings. AM, the surveyor and th	F 67	,			
	where we both observed were On 11/10/22 at 12:30 recent Quarterly Minimarevealed the	PM, review of the most mum Data Set (MDS) dated at Resident #34 was Resident #34 Resident #34 Brief Interview for Mental					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 4	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OTH STREET NGTON, NJ 07111	1 117	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	was coded as with with revealed the planned for activities #34's care plan addres Resident #34 has a out his/her frelated to Resident #34 will have behavior by review do interventions include needs. Document be response to intervention a daily basis. The surveyor observed 10:25 AM, 11/09/22 at AM. During all three observed the will have observed the unit of the surveyor requestreview. On 11/14/22 at 1:15 the shower log for results out consistently. Residents. Residents have out consistently. Residents have been surveyor requestreview.	of the MDS which of daily living, Resident #34 licative of . #34's care plan dated at Resident #34 was not care of daily living. Resident essed the following concern:	F	677			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OTH STREET IGTON, NJ 07111	1 11/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pag	e 26	F6	677			
	signed off and indica was performed every						
	bed was slightly elev initiate conversation	10 AM, the surveyor 101 in bed. The head of the ated. Resident #101 did not but smile when asked #101 was noted with . The were					
		AM, the surveyor observed leating breakfast, the					
		I, the surveyor returned to vas provided and observed with a the					
	Resident #101's election Admission Face She	AM, the surveyor reviewed tronic medical record. The et reflected that Resident which included, but were not					
	Set (MDS) dated Resident #101 was Resident #101 receiv Brief Interview for Me indicative of	red a score of on the ental Status (BIMS)					
	Section E 0008 of the	e MDS which addressed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(×	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	CODE	11/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	provided by the fact ADL self care performed decrease mobility. #101 to improve our mobility, transfers a personal hygiene. praise all efforts at participate to the furinteraction. Monitor [physician as need for improvement, reexpected course, of the companied that the companied that the completed in the straight assessment assessment assessment assessment assessment assessment that resident's care (Computer system direct care staff to computer to view the computer to view the computer to view the computer to a companied the computer to care the care the computer to care the computer to care the computer to car	as coded with a ance with care. It #101's undated Care Plan illity revealed a care plan for armance deficit related to The goal was for Resident arrent level of function in bed eating, dressing, toilet use and The interventions included self care. Encourage to a llest extent possible with each and the comment report to MD PRN end and any changes, any potential easons for self-care deficit, eclines in function. It AM, the surveyor was documented on the Kiosk located in the hallway for	F	577		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _			C 1 1/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	1723/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	cared for Residen #101 was depend behavior. On 11/14/22 at 12 the Physician Profor assessme Also r with [a brand nam specified.) The sin bed on 11/07, 1 surveyor observed for the first time of On 11/14/22 at 12 UM regarding Resident Provided by that appointments, che 24 report, checked attending meeting UM did not include to be provided by that appointments. On 11/15/22 at 1:: On 11/15/22 at 1:: The CNA who care 11/09 and 11/10/2 Resident #101's pad was soiled and for cleaning. The had only one [brail	An interview with the CNA who t #101 revealed that Resident ent on staff for care, and had no ::15 PM, the surveyor reviewed gress notes and noted an order ent on the day shift for noted was an order for the land of the la	F6					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE	20,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A TAG CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	DATE	
F 677	Resident #101 sitting noted on winformed the UM and aware that Resident On 11/22/22 at 09:02 a random CNA assig side. The CNA stated assignment to provid On 11/07/22 at 11:45 Resident #114 in a wwatching television or room. The surveyor obell in the resident about us #114 stated, "I don't when they come, the time". The surveyor reviewer record for Resident # Admission Record reincluded, but were not the Brief Interview for indicated a totally dependent on	AM, the surveyor observed in the room. as still visible. The surveyor is she replied that she was not #101 was AM the surveyor interview ned to the Unit was on the e shaving care for residents. AM, the surveyor observed theelchair in their room in the roommate's side of the observed there was no call reach. The surveyor asked sing the call bell and Resident even know if it works, and y come, and I cannot say on ed the electronic medical fill which revealed: The evealed diagnoses which	F				
	had a Care Plan focu , Initiated less than Date initiated: 02/11/						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET RVINGTON, NJ 07111	20/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
F 677	performance deficit description post hospitalized was to improve currectuseTarget Date: 11 included Toilet Use: toilet use. On 11/16/22 at 7:59 Are Resident #114 awake attached to the wall. (CNA) assigned to Rectard to the wall. (CNA) assigned to the wall. (CNA) assign	at had an ADL self-care ue to sation care plan. The Goal int level of function intoilet 1/11/22, Interventions otally dependent on staff for AM, the surveyor observed in bed, the call bell was not The Certified Nurse Aide esident #114 was in the aut the call bell and he stated, surveyor inquired to the CNA all be used on residents, I/hen asked if he had ever esidents, he confirmed he AM, the surveyor asked hany the staff had put esident stated, that time the CNA stated he hen. AM, the CNA went to the care on Resident inquired to the CNA to the resident was occeeded to show the	F 677				
	the Assistant Director was overseeing the u how many should	AM, the surveyor interviewed of Nursing (ADON), who unit at that time, regarding all be on a resident. The the ADON accompanied the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			14/2			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	1 11/2	3/2022		
				155 40TH STREET					
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	CNA how many CNA stated The resident's call light confirmed there was wall. On 11/16/22 at 8:31 Athe ADL policy, and a	#114's room and asked the were on the resident. The surveyor also inquired about at and stated, "oh yeah", and no call light attached to the	F 6	377					
	ADON stated, "I know (using	should follow the protocol every two hours or as Application at ust!! eyor reviewed the facility's /09/07 and last revised the policy of the facility to all residents based on							
	is not limited to: Bathing Dressing Eating Transfers Toileting Bed Mobility Nail Care Foot care.	. ADL care consist of but it							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			l	C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 40TH STREET VINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684 SS=E	for all aspects of ADL CNA reviews nursing resident before provide Provides care and as accordance with the recare) Reviews the shower shower is given on defended on 11/22/22 at 1:30 F conference the DON that dependent reside care. NJAC 8:39-27.2 (g) Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care is a full applies to all treatments facility residents. Base assessment of a resident residents received accordance with profipractice, the comprehence plan, and the residents REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	are Indamental principle that Int and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in essional standards of ensive person-centered		677	I. Immediate Action A.		1/19/23
	was determined that	the facility failed to: a.) ons were administered in			1a. Residents #3 was assessed by the for harm due to missed doses and the physician was made aware. No change		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				C 23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				15	55 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IR	RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 33	F6	84				
F 684	residents reviewed (F#92, #102) for two da and b.) implement phinterventions for 1 of reviewed for compractice was evidence. a.) Surveyor #1 cond Observation on 11/16 facility and observed medications were not Resident #3 had diagorder for administered daily for found on the Medicat (MAR) reflected that the on 11/15/22 Resident #14 had diagorder for educe daily, mg da 14's medications were administration on 11/1 Resident #24 had diagorder for receive the follow daily, and (medication)	Resident #3, #14, #24, #42, pys (11/15/22 and 11/16/22), ysician ordered 1 resident (Resident #105) cerns. This deficient ed by the following: ucted a medication Pass 6/22 on the Unit of the that some of the travailable for administration. Inoses of Inc. In the documentation ion Administration Record Resident #3 did not receive 2 and 11/16/22. Ingnoses of Inc. In the diagrams of Inc. In the documentation ion Administration Record Resident #3 did not receive 2 and 11/16/22. Ingnoses of Inc. In the diagrams of Inc. In the diagram of I	F 6	584	in condition noted 1b. Resident #14 was assessed by the RN for harm due to missed doses and physician was made aware. No change in condition noted 1c. Resident #24 was assessed by the for harm due to missed doses and was made aware. No changes in condition noted 1d. Resident #42 was assessed by the RN for harm due to missed doses and was made aware. No changes in condition noted 1e. Resident #94 was assessed by the RN for harm due to missed doses and was made aware. No changes in condition noted 1f. Resident #102 were assessed by the RN for harm due to missed doses and was made aware. No changes in condition noted 1f. Resident #102 were assessed by the RN for harm due to missed doses and was made aware. No changes in condition noted harm due to missed doses and MD was made aware. No changes in condition noted 2) An investigation was completed, a MD notified. 3) Upon identification of unavailable medications, the facility contacted the pharmacy for stat delivery and all medications were delivered on the sam day. 4) LPNs were reinserviced on facility policy and procedure regarding unavailable medications and timely reordering of medications. B. 1) Resident #105 was assessed by the RN to determine if any harm came to the resident for not having the	the es RN MD MD ne MD		
	mg daily.	to)			RN to determine if any harm came to the resident for not having the applied while in bed. No change in	ne		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING				23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/2	23/2022	
				1	55 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		11	RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 34	F	684				
	Resident #42 had dia		•		condition noted.			
	Tesident #42 flad die	ignoses of			2) LPN #2 was reinserviced on the			
	Resident #4	2 had an order for (a			importance of following doctor □s order			
		to be administered			and what to do when equipment is not			
	daily and	mg to be administered			available.			
	every hours for	. Resident #42 did			Facility wide in-service will be			
	not receive the	and the on			conducted on application of			
	11/15/22 and 1 1 /16/2	2.			devices as per MD order and facility			
	D : 1 (//O41				protocol.			
	Resident #94 had dia				II I-I			
	physician order for	. Resident #94 had a			II. Identification of others:			
	administered daily for	mg to be . Resident #94			A.			
		edication on 11/15/22.			4) An audit was completed by the uni	it		
		041041011 011 11/10/22.			managers/designee of all med carts to	•		
	Resident #102 had d	iagnoses of			identify missing medication and ensure	,		
		Resident			timely reordering of refills.			
	#102 had a Physiciar	n Order for mg			a) All negative findings were reported	l to		
	to be administered da				the Administrator and Director of Nursi	ng		
	mg da				for immediate correction.			
		t receive these medications			5) An immediate reeducation was give			
	on 11/15/22 and 11/1	6/22.			to any nurse who does not follow policy			
	Further review of the	Dragrage Notes revealed			and procedure on reordering medication	ns.		
		Progress Notes revealed cumentation to show that the			B. 6) An audit was completed unit			
		were notified that the			managers/designee for all residents			
	medications were not				receiving devices to determ	ine		
	administered to the re				if orders were being followed and if			
					devices were available.			
	On 11/16/22 at 11:30	AM, Surveyor #1			7) All negative findings were reported			
		Manager Licensed Practical			the Administrator, Director of Nursing,	and		
	_ ·	administered medications			the residents□ Primary Care Physician			
	on the of the				8) An immediate reeducation was giv			
	LPN/UM stated that she was aware that some of the medications were not available. She further				to any nurse/CNA who did not follow th	е		
					residents□ plan of care.			
	·	nacy was informed. She was			III. Cycetere Cherre			
		n the facility's process to			III. System Changes			
	reorder medications.				a) The Policies and Procedures on reordering medication were reviewed b	y		

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245250	B. WING				C
		315359	B. WING_			11/	23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CADE DEHABII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		19	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANOL	CARL REHABILHAND	N AND NONSING CENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page On 11/16/22 at 2:30 F the above issues with (DON). The DON state aware that only the missing and was not stated that medication when 8 doses of med Bingo (a medication of DON stated that she waware of the process. On 11/16/22 at 2:45 F the Delivery Order For confirmed with the nuwere not available to card received from phuntouched. On 11/21/22 at 9:02 A the DON, who stated receive medications a order. The surveyor reviewed Medication Reorderin revised 09/15/22. The	e 35 PM, Surveyor #1 discussed the Director of Nursing ted that she was made redication was administered. The DON as should be reordered ications were left on the delivery system) card. The was unsure if all staff were PM, the surveyor reviewed rm from the pharmacy and rse that the medications be administered. The Bingo narmacy after 1:30 PM was AM, during an interview with that residents were to according to the a Physician detection of the facility's policy titled, "g" dated 04/01/17 last a policy revealed:	•	684	the Administrator, Director of Nursing, a Medical Director and no revision was necessary. b) The policy and procedure for off-loading and positioning devices was reviewed by Administrator and Director Nursing and no revision was necessary. IV: Quality Assurance A. a) An audit of all med carts will be conducted by the unit managers/design to ensure that all medications are order in a timely fashion weekly x 4, monthly 2, and quarterly x 4. b) All negative findings will be brough the Administrator and Director of Nursin for immediate correction. c) Results of all audits will be brough QAPI committee quarterly x 4. B. a) Audits will be conducted by the un managers/designee on all residents will orders or off loading and positioning devices to ensure availability of devices	and of of / nee red x nt to ng t to	
	when supply is running Purpose: To ensure the are available in sufficing [Physician orders]. Procedure: Individual medication in the elect Pharmacy: Delivers a medications unless of time. Licensed Nur	nat all meds [medications] ent quantity to fulfill MD : Physician/NP 1. Orders stronic clinical record.			and compliance with doctor sorders a residents plan of care weekly x 4, monthly x 2, and quarterly x 4. b) All negative findings will be brough the Administrator and Director of Nursifor immediate correction. c) Results of all audits will be brough Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee x4 quarters V. Person responsible: Director of	nt to	
	is not received in a tir	nely manner, recalls the stimated delivery time.			Nursing		

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			11/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Notifies nursing supe Responsibility: Licens not available for the s MD/NP to obtain hold medication which ma stock. Reorders medi (The process was no no documented evide were made aware tha not receive their pres 11/15/22 and 11/16/2 b.) On 11/15/22 at 9: observed Resident # left side. The surveyor were in direct cor surveyor observed th on the resident, and to the resident's At that time, Resident in at that time ar been changed yester A review of Resident revealed the following An Admission Record admitted with diagnos not limited to	rvisor or manager. sed Nurse: If medication is specific medication, notifies I order or substitute y be available in emergency ication from the pharmacy. It being followed. There was ence that the physicians at the above residents did cribed medications on 2) 04 AM, Surveyor #2 105 lying in bed on his/her or observed visibly soiled the stuck to it, and both entact with the ere were not there was a context of the was not at that his/her and tha	Fé	584			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	placement; dated when in be when in be dated when in be dated 1 [redacevery shift. The ongoing Care Plaarea dated to and resident's wound will evidenced by closure and the as evidence by closure and the as evidence by closure and [redacted] focus area undated, psecondary to mobility, and PVD. The focus area undated, psecondary to mobility, and PVD. The focus area undated, psecondary to mobility, and probable were not limited to be and wheelchair. The quarterly Minimut tool, dated a Brief Interview for Nout of indicating the	to apply to above set every shift; dated every shift; dated every shift; dated every shift; and on when in bed an (CP) revealed a focus with) related to . The goal revealed improve and heal as within the next review date, will improve and heal e. Interventions included but sition resident off affected when in bed. Another obtential for , decreased le goal revealed Resident e needs met as evidenced l. Interventions included but devices on an Data Set, an assessment revealed Resident #105 had lental Status (BIMS) of le resident was , Behavior, has not exhibited any of care.	F 6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			1	C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313333	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY	V STATE ZID CODE	11/	23/2022	
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				, STATE, ZIF CODE			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 071	11			
	OLIMANA DV. OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					0.47)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COF	IER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 38	F 6	84				
	member for	which included putting on						
	and removing items.	. 5						
	revealed),						
	application of	vice for bed in use and to						
	On 11/15/22 at 0:00 /	M. during an intension with						
		AM, during an interview with tified Nursing Aide (CNA) #1						
		caring for Resident #105 for						
		. CNA #1 stated the resident						
		of most of his/her own						
	i '	g (ADL-bathing, dressing,						
		she would need to offer to						
		IA #1 further stated the						
		ent's were better and						
		apply cream to his/her						
	CNA #1 stated there	<u></u>						
	responsible to do for							
		ould get a report in the ses, and at that time she						
	would be told if	were required						
	for any resident.	were required						
	On 11/15/22 at 9:21 A	AM, during an interview with						
		nt #105 was asked about the						
		and if he/she had ever						
	been provided with	or						
		that the staff never put any						
		for under his/her						
		sked the surveyor what was						
	meant by for hi	s/ner						
	On 11/16/22 at 8:00 A	AM, during an interview with						
		who was caring for the						
	,	esident would be seen by						
	care weekly. L	PN #2 stated the nurses						
	would do daily	changes. When asked						
	about any other interv	·						
	Resident #105's	the LPN stated there						

AND PLAN OF CO	DEFICIENCIES DRRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40TH STREET INGTON, NJ 07111	1 11/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
white self (M) (T) control (M) (M) (T) control (M) (M) (T) control (M)	how up on the Medi MAR) or the Treatm TAR) in the electron omputer. On 11/16/22 at 8:31 A Burveyor #2, the Ass ADON) #1, stated the formation would be the unit for the nurse at that time, CNA #1 there was no book at the electronic medical continuous medical c	on stated that all orders would cation Administration Record ent Administration Record ic medical records in the AM, during an interview with stated Director of Nursing at if a resident had an order or use to documented in a book on and CNAs to review daily. was present and stated and that the nurses would tell task would be listed in kiosk omputer). AM, Surveyor #2 observed ing in bed. The surveyor had been applied, no ied, and the were not #105's feet were lying surveyor #2 observed there in the room and no extra eels.	F	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER	S 1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 40TH STREET RVINGTON, NJ 07111	11/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 684	On 11/18/22 at 12:0. Surveyor #2, the Dir stated the resident sor applied stated that the applied the in the MAR. The DC resident refused, sho documentation in the documentation in the documentation that refusal of treatment On 11/18/22 at 12:4 Resident #105 awaked directly on the applied. The surveyone/she had any feet or a sesident # gives me anything li observed the resident may be resident for a limit to ke applied. Resident # gives me anything li observed the resident had be resident had applied to Resident him/her clean clothed the resident had take care of all that know what care to p would give report in On 11/21/22 at 9:24 Resident #105 sitting the resident with the resident may be reported to the resident may be reported to the resident had take care of all that had be resident #105 sitting the reside	2 PM, during an interview with ector of Nursing (DON) should always have offloading d while in bed. The DON cation of the and would be documented would expect to see that e MAR or TAR as well as the doctor was notified of any or medication. 20 PM, Surveyor #2 observed to lying in bed with with the work of the work of the light properties o	F 684		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING				23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>)E	<u> 11/2</u>	23/2022	
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 41	F 6	584				
	both , but no	or observed dressings on or .						
	Resident #105 lying i	AM, Surveyor #2 observed in bed asleep with his/her ed. The resident did not have applied and his/her						
	were not observed the room as	. Surveyor #2 and could not locate any						
	LPN #2 to access Re Surveyor #2 and LPN	I #2 reviewed the orders,						
	#105's room and obs , and . LPN #2 ad	, and to urveyor #2 went to Resident						
	had been gone f	Surveyor #2 that the for months and he/she never ent #105 could not recall or the exact date they						
	Surveyor #2, LPN #2 orders and acknowled applying the #105. LPN #2 stated signing off that she ha the on, the	AM, in the presence of reviewed the physician dged she had not been to Resident she should not have been ad been applying the LPN #2 stated that without e resident's could swell er stated that Resident						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1112512022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	#105's could was not applied. LPN to reorder and replace he/she (Resident #10 LPN acknowledged a signing off the [redace without having applie the Resident #105 has treatments. On 11/21/22 at 11:17 Surveyor #2, the DOI orders for and they were not apsigned as done". The [redacted] have been replaced i stated Resident #105 become worse without The DON stated the unit manager but the have been monitoring. On 11/21/22 at 11:20 Surveyor #2, ADON in the facility since involvement with resi "proper endorsement started yet. He stated care "as of now" and how many times he strounds. On 11/22/22 at 10:02 Surveyor #2, the DOI [redacted]	get worse if the #2 stated she would need e immediately "the supplies 15) should have had." The igain that she had been ted] #2 stated that ad not refused any AM, during an interview with N stated if a resident had Ace wraps, and plied, they "should not be DON stated that if the were removed, they should interview with the ordered treatments. Floor did not have a re was an ADON who should go these things. AM, during an interview with #2 stated he had only been ADON #2 stated his dent care would be to have a re of shift" but that has not he was in charge of the was trying to figure out should go on the was an ADON was and mot dent #105. The DON was	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	the policy and not a the ordered treatmed. The DON stated shrus". On 11/22/22 at 10:2 to call the sanswer and no available answer and no available an	stated she was not aware of aware of how the placement (of ents) was being monitored. He would need to "get back to as second call at 10:25 AM, to number and there was no ilability to leave a voice mail. It is revealed the following: Duration date D	F	584			
		, initial exam.					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			,0.2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	"Measurements orders: per facility prof facility per facility per facility included to cleanse a etiology is of included and #2 and " remained the same a #7 , "not a #9 , initia orders: per facility prof per facility prof per facility prof cleanse and apply cr	#2 included facility protocol, and focol. #7 included prevention protocol, and fility #8 and apply prescribed cream. Duration date lation Context diabetic origin. Diagnoses , is not healed". Measurements as healed". "Measurements as I exam. "Measurements are #2 included facility ntion protocol, and focol. #7 included prevention protocol, and fility protocol. #9	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 0711		11/25/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 684	Continued From page is of and	origin. Diagnoses	F	584		
	of [same measurements	. "Measurements , with an area ." as].				
	#7 , "no ci	is nange". "Measurements				
		#2 included facility protocol, and #7 included prevention protocol, and ity protocol.				
	All three reports noted discussed with the fac	d that the plan of care was cility staff.				
	A review of the facility Application" in-service all staff must carry ou application include the LPN.	e dated revealed				
	Nursing Care Functio	escription" undated, imited to purpose: to care to the residents. ns: review the resident's ments, etc, and administer				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING_			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	LPN #2, dated limited to reviewing tr documentation nurses documentation guidel competencies reveale successfully complete able to work independ Registered Nurse. A review of the facility dated 07/21/22, include	r provided competencies for , included but was not eatment orders and s notes; use the ines for charting. The ed that LPN #2 had ed the above skills and was dently and was signed by the	F 6	84			
	as per plan of care. We evaluate for any previous booties). A review of the facility Adaptive, and 07/12/22, included but use assistive, adaptive devices to aide and irrof care, as well as to devices may Procedure: MD (physenter order in the EM record) along with per linstructions for the defentered into CNAs tas Education regarding of management will be previous to the service of the service	provided, "Assistive, Devices" dated t was not limited to policy: to e, and prove our residents' quality prevent sician) will initiate an order, R (electronic medical rtinent instruction. evice management will be sk where appropriate. device placement and provided to nursing where lacement and management					

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	1 11/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLÉTION
F 686 SS=G	S483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b) (1) Pressure Based on the compreresident, the facility in (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and dulcers unless the indidemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and dulcers unless the indidemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standard promote healing, prenew ulcers from deverometed from the value of the professional standard promote healing, prenew ulcers from deverometed from the value of the professional standard promote healing, prenew ulcers from deverometed from the value of the professional standard promote healing, prenew ulcers from deverometed from the value of	grity lire ulcers. Schensive assessment of a formust ensure that- sc care, consistent with a soft practice, to prevent does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition between unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to went infection and prevent eloping. This not met as evidenced and interview, and record and that the facility failed to be not delay in implementing and by the consulting and elements and and c.) a standard and c.) a formula factors was stent practice was identified eviewed (Resident #49) for a following: AM, the surveyor toured the sity and observed Resident elements and observed elements a	F 680	I. Immediate action: 1) Resident #49 was reassessed be Rehabilitation Therapist for ability to participate in activities of daily living (with special attention for eating and be mobility and determined the resident required extensive assistance. Resid was reassessed by nursing and a was completed. 2) Resident #49's incontinence che and timely care will be conducted when turned and reposition and determined the was improving. 4) Resident #49 was also assessed the physician and determined the was improving. 4) Resident #49's ADL care plan woundated to reflect the resident's abilitiall activities of daily living (ADL). a. Resident now requires extensive assist of 1 to eat b. Resident now requires extensive	(ADL) ped lent lecks lend. d by that less in

Facility ID: NJ60736

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _				C 23/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	ZOIZOZZ	
				155	5 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER			VINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From pag	e 48	F 6	886				
	Assistant (CNA) observed he/she does is sleep On 11/07/22 at 11:30	erved in the room stated, "All all day". AM, the surveyor returned			assist of 1 in bed mobility, and turning positioning every 2 to 3 hours and as needed. 5) Resident #49's prevention are	ıd		
	the same position as	erved Resident #49 in bed, observed at 10:15 AM, nis/her eyes were closed.			updated to reflect interventions of with and turning	ng		
	to the Unit to o lunch cart arrived on Resident #49 was no Resident #49 was obsame position as the observations. The su at 12:05 PM, to find I sleeping.	oserved still in bed and in the surveyor's prior two urveyor returned to the room Resident #49 was still			and positioning every 2 to 3 hours and needed. 6) The CNA Accountability tasks for resident #49 were updated to reflect the changes in status. 7) were ordered for resident #49, obtained and labeled for resident #49 8) Staff assigned to resident #49 we updated on resident's status and educated on eating, bed mobility, need	ne re		
	room and stated that his/herself after being #49 was observed in	llowed the surveyor into the the resident could feed g set up. However, Resident bed and the lunch tray was and inaccessible to the			provide frequent timely changes, turning and positioning every 2 to 3 hours and as needed and application of the at all times while in bed. 9) The staff were inserviced on timel notification of resident changes to nurs	y		
	Resident #49 in bed. observed on the bed	FPM, the surveyor observed His/her lunch tray was side table behind the door. hed, and Resident #49 could tray.			supervisor, physician and dietician. The nurse's instructions were updated to reflect same. II. Identification of others: 1) The facility respectfully states that			
	a CNA enter the roor #49 with the lunch m after the meal truck a #49 consumed	PPM, the surveyor observed m and then assisted Resident eal (approximately one-hour arrived on the unit). Resident of the lunch meal. AM, the surveyor reviewed ronic medical record.			residents may be potentially affected by this deficient practice. 2) An audit will be conducted for all residents with activities of daily living (ADL) requiring extensive assistance of total dependence for bed mobility, eating and turning and positioning was in placentered in the care plan and in the nur	or ng ce,		

Facility ID: NJ60736

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	S) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/23/2022
		N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET		
, (22), (10)		TOTAL TRANSPORT		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	#49 had diagnoses wellimited to, Review of the Annual dated reversible assistance with most including of the MDS which Status, revealed that supervision with seture Review of the Quarter revealed that Reside required extensive assist for eating. Review of the Order reversible, reflected a an original date of every shift every for skin impairment dicodes: 0- no skin impimpairment. If you redocumentation in professional procession of the plan revealed an uncontact of the plan revealed and the plan revealed and the plan revealed medium.	Minimum Data Set (MDS), aled that Resident #49 was for daily decision by the score of on the ental Status, and required activities of daily living, care and transfers. In addressed Functional Resident #49 required p help only for eating. In the world with a many series and series and with a many series and series a	F6	instructions. All negative finding corrected immediately and broug attention of the Director of Nursin Administrator to ensure appropriup. 3) An audit will be conducted oresidents who eat in their room to for proper placement of meal trawhen eating in room and to deteroroper set up was provided beformeal. 4) All Certified Nursing Assistates (C.N.A.'s) will be reinserviced or proper way to prepare a resident meal including but not limited to resident up in chair or bed, placitary within reach, washing hands tray, cutting up meat etc. and planear resident to eat. III. System Changes 1) The Policy and Procedure of Prevention and Management was reviewed by Toirector of Nursing and Administration to application of the positioning will be given by the Seducator to all nurses and Certif Nursing Assistants (C.N.A.s) on quarterly basis. IV. Quality assurance 1) Audits will be conducted of residents who require turning and and to residents who require turning and residents who requ	ght to the ng and ate follow of all o observe ys by staff rmine if re the nts in the sitting meal so, opening acing tray ontitled in the rator and item item in the staff item in the rator and item item item item in the rator and item item item item item item item item	f
		erventions included: Keep neets as wrinkle free as		positioning to ensure that staff a and positioning residents accord		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315359	B. WING _			11/2	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 0711		<u>,</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORE	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	possible. Notify physicintegrity. Observe ski and care and wheelchair. Turn hours and as needed transferring, and turn skin injury due to frict were no updated goat to the Review of the Resident #49 was for Resident #49 during shift. The CNA stated him/herself. Resident #49 was tot required of daily living. Resident #49 was tot required of daily living. Resident #49 had rer position during the muse. On 11/10/22 at 9:15 A Resident #49 had rer position during the muse to check Resident #44 had observed that Resident #44 had observed that Resident #44 had observed that Resident #45 had an and the control of the surveyor asked that observed that Resident #45 had observed that Resident #46 had observed that Resident #47 had observed that Resident #48 had observed that	cian of any changes in skin in during bathing, turning, the for early signs of devices on bed and reposition every 2. Use proper positioning, ing techniques to minimize ion and shear forces (There is or indterventions related dentified on the force of	F6	their plan of care a. These audits nursing supervis then monthly x 2 months. 2) Audits will b passes to ensure residents who ea that the resident tray was placed a the resident so h a. These audits nursing supervis then monthly x 2 months. 3) All negative immediately and of the Director of Administrator. 4) All results of brought to the Qu committee quarter	s will be conducted by or on all shifts weekly or on all shifts weekly months and quarterly the conducted during me the proper set up of a set in the room to ensuris set up properly and appropriately in front one/she can reach the tries will be conducted by or on all shifts weekly months and quarterly findings will be correct brought to the attention of Nursing and fithese audits will be uality assurance erly x 4 quarters.	eal all e the of ray. the x 4,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	resident. The CNA staprovided any care to complaint New Locare Complaint New Locare Complaint New Locare Courses Note Det today for evaluation as requireports that the Current treatment incomplete Course Note C	AM, the surveyor observed room sitting in a wheelchair. The surveyor remained on a station, from 9:30 AM until nours) and observed ed in the dayroom sitting, in ad not been assisted with hir changed. PM, the surveyor sed Practical Nurse (LPN) and the LPN stated that which was cared for Care Specialist, and that a care daily. The LPN stated that the computer under the casessment Task": Chief resolved. Chief resolved.	F	586		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245250				С
		315359	B. WING _			11/23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	·Ε	
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER	155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	encounter measurem an area of of noted Integumental noted Orders Facility protocol. Wheelchair per Facility Fwith with: Care discussed with The surveyor reviewed Notes, there was no or regarding at the surveyor for Reside Progress Note Details for evaluation and make as requested that the surveyor reviewed that the surveyor for Reside Progress Note Details for evaluation and make as requested that the surveyor reviewed Notes, there was noted as requested that the surveyor reviewed Notes, there was noted as requested that had be surveyed as requested that the surveyed as requested that the surveyed was noted that the surveyed as requested that the surveyed Residual Notes and the surve	ry system: Prevention Protocol. per facility Protocol. Apply: Additional Orders: Plan of Facility Staff. ed the electronic Progress documentation prior to early to be by the facility. Item #49 on seen identified by the facility.	F	586		
	Wheelchair Facility Protocol. Other	er, Cleanse				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313333	I B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/23/2022
		N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	. Apply needed for removal. Additional Odiscussed with Facilit Visit Report for Resid Progress Note Details for evaluation and magas requested Ithat the was not reatment includes Assess a status of encounter measurem amount of which has no odor. Prevention Protocol. Mattress per facility portion Protocol. Mattress per facility portion Protocol. Apply: with and as needed for saccidental removal. A Care discussed with Ithe Care was no document of the Care was not document o	and area. with Change Daily and as or accidental riders, Plan of Care y Staff. ent #49 on Ent #49 on Ent "Resident was seen today inagement of the poy nursing staff. Staff reports oted recently. Current cream and sment: #4 is and has received a Subsequent ents are There is small noted has and no ont. Orders: indicate that direct care staff the action plan. There was section to indicate that the	F 6	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DDE	11/23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	The care placare plan did not incluprevent further break On 11/15/22 at 11:47 that Resident #49, in was out of the bed. A mattress revealed that and was observed as On 11/15/22 at 11:52 interviewed the Unit Mat Resident #49 had The surveyor accomply where both observed . The Use was not suitable for a	an was not revised. The ude revised interventions to down) AM, the surveyor observed the resident's room, and nobservation of the at the mattress was . The mattress . AM, the surveyor Manager (UM) who stated down and a could not provide IM stated that the resident who had a The UM stated that direct ort" that the	F	686		
	the UM regarding Reall day. The UM state resident today. Howe Resident #49 sitting in AM-1:30 PM. Resident escorted to the room hours, which included surveyor asked to vie computer where direct care provided, no door for review (The Care	to be changed for over four I, before the lunch meal. The w the "Task" tab on the ct care staff documented the cumentation was available Plan did not provide to the amount of time sitting				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D. WING			С
		315359	B. WING _			11/23/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	i	
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATION	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET		
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	÷ 55	F 6	86		
	The Visit Report for R					
		rogress Note Details:				
		day for evaluation and				
	management of the	as requested				
	by nursing staff. Staff					
	noted recently. Curre	nt topical treatment includes				
	and					
		#4 is a				
		as received a status of				
	. Subsequent	encounter				
	measurements are					
		. has				
	been noted There is					
	T is normal (The					
	report),	Orders: Pressure				
	Facility	Protocol. per facility				
	protocol. Wheelchair					
	per Facility F	Protocol. Other, Cleanse				
		. Apply: Cover				
		n to air. Change Daily and				
		, or accidental				
	removal. Additional O	y Staff. Treatment Goals:				
		of care will be required due				
	to	. Short Term Goals:				
		I have understanding to care				
		prove and maintain without				
	exacerbation or deter					
	will be	Long Term Goals: Patient				
		stand need for continued				
	care when health prol	blems are identified.				
	A Nursing Progress N					
	10:56 read: "	and				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 56 Resident was seen by today. In NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation were to change treatment to cream every shift. In NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the scattered wound noted on the land area. During the care, the LPN acknowledged that the land was noted on the land area and the land was noted on the land and was noted on the land had land had land was noted on the land land was noted on the land was noted on the land land land land land land land land			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 56 Resident was seen by today. change from total cream every shift. INP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the and area. During the sacknowledged that the had area. A care and area. During the sacknowledged that the had area. A care and a care and a care, the LPN acknowledged that the land. A care and a			315359	B. WING			l	
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 686 Continued From page 56 Resident was seen by today. change from cream every shift. NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the acceptance of the LPN performed wound care, the LPN acknowledged that the acknowledged that the had acknowledged that the had acknowledged that the had acknowledged that the had acknowledged that the late of the la	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u> DE	11/4	23/2022
Resident was seen by today. Seam every shift NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the sacknowledged that the least acknowledged t					155 40TH STREET			
F 686 Continued From page 56 Resident was seen by to large treatment to cream every shift. NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the scattered wound noted on the area. During the acknowledged that the had area. During the acknowledged that the had area.	ALLIANCI	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
Resident was seen by team today. Change from to New recommendation were to change treatment to cream every shift. NP (Nurse Practitioner) informed recommendation approved and carried out". On 11/18/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed the LPN performed wound care to the Scattered wound noted on the and area. During the care, the LPN acknowledged that the had . A	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
LPN cleansed the measure On 11/18/22 at 11:59 AM, the surveyor interviewed the LPN who performed the care. The LPN stated that she had been off for the weekend. She performed care on 2, and noticed that the last she informed the Unit Manager of the condition on The LPN stated that she also had a conversation with the CNA who cared for the resident and the CNA stated that she did not report the condition because she thought that other staff were aware of the condition of the since care were being done daily. The LPN stated that she continued with the same treatment orders. She attempted to notify the Nurse Practitioner, but she was unable to leave a message. On 11/18/22 at 12:11 PM, the surveyor asked the LPN for documentation of the observation she made on 11/1, during care. The LPN stated that she did not document her	F 686	Resident we today. Resident we today. recommendation were cream every. NP (Nurse recommendation appropriate of the LPN performed were. Scattered worder acknowledged that the weakned of the measure. On 11/18/22 at 11:59 interviewed the LPN stated the weekend. She performed the Weekend. She performed the Unit Manager of the LPN stated the Unit Manager of the Un	vas seen by team to New to Change treatment to ry shift. Practitioner) informed roved and carried out". AM, the surveyor observed round care to the und noted on the and the care, the LPN to had and the area and did not AM, the surveyor who performed the that she had been off for rformed care on that the had er stated that she informed the stated that she also had a CNA who cared for the that stated that she did not dition because she thought aware of the condition of the care were being done daily. She continued with the same the attempted to notify the ut she was unable to leave a PM, the surveyor asked the on of the observation , during care. The	F	586			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	
		315359	B. WING _			11/2	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	physician, revised condition, not (The UM was a of the so on the physician and a Care Coord on the worn and Care Coord the LPN assigned could not find any of the Was made award condition on comment on the inshe was informed. Clinical record that parties in the reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager. I knew that Reside on Care Coord the Unit Manager.	the care plan, or checked the the care plan, or checked the the LPN stated that she did laware and verified the condition and and verified the concern with the dinator. Resident #49 remained until and verified the side and documentation regarding the ware of a change in condition the LPN and the UM failed to an involve the dietitian, or attions to promote assessment signed by the LPN to reflect that the law had the care plan had not been and only the LPN. She could not the verified and and informed all involved the condition of the law had informed all involved the condition of the law to law the condition of the law to law the verified the treatment since and #49 was going to be seen the law to law the verified the condition of the law to law the verified the treatment since and #49 was going to be seen the law to law the verified	F	586			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R TATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/25/2022
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
and the On 11/19/22 at 1 entry was noted (SPN) Note Text Resident #49 daily to recent labs to as recommend for #- [pound] x 1 mon weight changes is having a a r diet w consuming appreserved. He/she during meals. W are available. On 11/21/22 at 8 the dietitian who made aware of F she st electronic medic plan. On 11/21/22 at 1 dietitian if she weight. Resident weight. Resident should be supported to the weight. Resident should be supported to the weight. Resident should be supported to the support of the the weight. Resident should be supported to the support of the	e dietitian regarding the 5:44 PM (3:44 PM), the following and revealed: Nutrition Note: note of ; injury is a de/she is receiving and . There are no seess. RD [Dietitian] will The diet is receiving and . There are no seess. RD [Dietitian] will He/she has had no significant although he/she . He/she continues ith . He/she was not . He/she surveyor interviewed confirmed that she was not	F 68	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C / 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1 11/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	last weight taken on was a pound (month. The facility w #49 him/herself, wanotify the Dietitian. On 11/22/22 at 9:21 the ADON regarding Coordinator. The ADON the role and had needed to be done. ADON to elaborate operformed weekly by stated that he whole body on significant of the whole body on significant of the coordinator and disconstruction.	was This in less than one as not aware that Resident and had been and had been and did not AM, the surveyor interviewed his role as the Care ON stated he had just taken not assessed fully what The surveyor then asked the on the Sassessment of the facility. The ADON essment" entailed checking hower day. Resident prone to d have random eported to the Care	F	586			
	where both observed rested directly of had no heel protector were and The Affan The Carecommendation to the Affan The Affan The Carecommendation to the Affan The	ON to Resident #49's room, If Resident #49 in bed, the In the Interior Resident #49's If Resident #49'					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315359		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIR 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		12012022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		OF CORRECTION CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE NCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	documented the foll assessed for her/his herself/himself. Due commands, Reside for Resident #49 can and at times, but assist. Due Resident #49 can assist for meals. All participate as much to desires. Risk Factor physica Resident #49 was recondition. The facility change although Resident #48 can although Resident #49 can assist for meals. All participate as much to desires. Risk Factor physica Resident #49 can although Resident #48 can although Resident #4	owing: "Resident #49 s ability to and following in #49 requires ue to in and staff low Resident #49 to as she can and allow him/her if he/she rs: Due to the documented and associated 49 is at risk for : ot assessed for a change in ty did not initiate a significant esident #49 had a and assome	F	586			
	Resident #49's care include intervention out of bed, intake m frequent incontinent and pro Staff was nunderstanding of th condition and preventions.	of the option of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			С	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313339	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		11/23/2022	
		N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	the was not suitable for a resing The Care Speciality that the IDCP (Interdidiscussed measures since the line of t	and was dent with a are Coordinator was not endations made by the st. There was no evidence sciplinary Care Team) needed to be implemented was identified on nat preventive measures etitian was not informed of jury until . The variation to prevent on all interventions to prevent on all interventions to prevent sed with the facility on . They here was no system in place by they stated they would acking form with their . AM, the DON provided the acknowledged that a dentified on which which had to the continue to have and and it is the cated that Resident #49 was in the cated that Resident #49 was	F	686			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _	B. WING		C 1/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	1/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	resident was was ide made aware and no place. An Interdisc scheduled for the reinterventions are in the new A wound care trackin will ensure all policifollowed. According to the Double to the identified by the nudaily care. See documentation in the Physician was made documentation of a was identified by the Care Speci Notes of was noted recently documentation regardentified and what implemented. A review of the faci Manageme dated 11/01/18, las Policy: A skin risk a on each resident to and nature of risk for This assessment was resident was identified and what implemented.	of one for yesterday, and recent yesterday, and recent intified. The dietitian was aw interventions were put in iplinary Team meeting will be esident to ensure all place to prevent further. As of DON was in charge of the grat the facility, and the ADON es and procedures would be ON, Resident #49 had a new that was not rese who had been provided the admitted that there was not rese who had been provided the admitted that there was not rese who had been provided the admitted that there was not rese who had been provided that the end was eliminated in the Progress that staff reports the lalist indicated in the Progress that staff reports the lalist indicated in the Progress that staff reports the large grading when the large g	F	586		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		155	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40TH STREET INGTON, NJ 07111	1 11/	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Purpose: To identify to risk for developing identifying and evaluate changes in the resident of stabilize, reduce of that place the resident Procedure: Licensed resident's risk for the Assessment at the tirreadmission then quate comprehensive annuichange in condition of Implement preventation measures determined individual resident. Dietitian: will assess needs and determined changes are indicate will communicate reconducted the process for all new replan and intervention and skin care needs causes and potential. The facility's Policy tidated 10/16/20, with revealed, "It is the factor communicate change physician and other to interventions to preventions to preventions."	the individual residents at a sating risk factors and ent's condition, in an attempt or remove underlying factors at at risk. Nurse: Assesses the using Risk me of admission, arterly assessment and all assessment, significant or as deemed appropriate. The measures and or actual did to be appropriate for each are sident to evaluate caloric if supplements or dietary distributions to physician. The sees the assessment and all assessment are sidents ensuring the care and address the risk factors taking into consideration ties. The ded, "Change in condition" are revised date of 06/07/22, cility policy to identify and as in condition to the earn members to implement ent further deterioration and	F	586			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITA	TION AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	/ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	promptly report che charge nurse, sup designee immedia A complete assess systems. The nurse Practitioner formulate a plan. Entries will be made condition. The resident will be report. The resident will be significantly improved the facility failed to the facility did not reassess the resident, involved develop intervention from very care plan to each set forththat and time frames to nursing, mental ar identified in the collaboration.	con: "All staff are encouraged to anges in condition to the ervisor or DON/ADON or itely". Sment will be conducted of all se will contact the physician or itely discuss findings, and de each shift to monitor de each shift to monitor de placed on the 24 hours de monitored until condition of itely discussed in the	F	886			

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICAT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRU A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359 B.		B. WING			C 11/23/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	117.	LOIZOZZ
				1	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 65	F	689			
F 689		ards/Supervision/Devices		689			1/19/23
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)			509			1/19/23
	§483.25(d) Accidents	5.					
	The facility must ens						
	§483.25(d)(1) The re	sident environment remains					
	as free of accident ha	azards as is possible; and					
	. , , ,	esident receives adequate					
	accidents.	stance devices to prevent					
		T is not met as evidenced					
	by:	i is not mot as synashesa					
	_	on, interview, record review			I. Immediate Action		
		ent documentation, it was			Concern A, B, C		
	determined that the f	acility failed to: a.) ensure			a) A checklist was developed by	the	
	interventions to preventions	ent were in place per a			Director of Nursing to ensure that all		
	resident care plan, b				procedures are followed and completed		
		per facility policy, and c.)			after every , to include but not limited	d	
		l factor after each resident			to, ensuring new intervention is put in		
	·	opropriate interventions to			place to prevent falls, complete ris	k	
		This deficient practice was			assessment after every and to		
		esident (Resident #119)			determine causal factors of to		
	reviewed for falls, ha was evidenced by th				prevent further b) The call bell of Resident #119 was		
	was evidenced by th	e following.			replaced and checked for function.		
	On 11/07/22 at 11:35	AM, the surveyor observed			c) A facility-wide in-service was		
		room, sitting in a wheelchair.			conducted to educate staff on appropria	ate	
	The resident was	Toom, caming in a milesionani			use of side rails.		
		e surveyor due to a					
		med the surveyor that there			II. Identification of others:		
	were staff that were	able to communicate in					
	Resident #119's				a) An audit was completed by the Rehabilitation Director for all residents		
	On 11/14/22 at 11:45	AM, the surveyor			with side rails to ensure that side rails		
	interviewed Resident	#119's Certified Nurse Aide			were appropriate for them.		
	(CNA #1), who stated				b) All negative findings were reported		
	communicate with th				the Administrator, Director of Nursing, a	and	
	The surve	yor asked CNA #1 if			the residents primary care physician.		

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _		11	C 1/ 23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		12312022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	the electronic medical revealed the following. A Rehabilitation Dir Date/Time of around 12:50 PM, the was called to residen Upon entering the rosisting on the floor in He/she was facing ththe Notes revealed. The was assess abnormalities noted. The bed by assigned CNA trying to go to the bate of the company of the c	AM, The surveyor reviewed all record (EMR) which g: document, signed by ector on at 12:50 PM, "at at 12:50 PM, "per at 12:50 PM, "at at 12:50 PM, "at at 12:50 PM, "at at 12:50 PM, "per at 12:50 PM, "per at 12:50 PM, "per at 12:50 PM, "per at 12:50 PM, "at 12:50 PM, "at at 12:50 PM, "at	F	c) An immediate reeducation will given to any staff member who did follow the residents plan of care. III. System Changes a) The Policies and Procedures accidents/incidents and siderails we reviewed by the Administrator, Dir Nursing, and Medical Director and revision was necessary. b) Reeducation will be given to a members by Staff Educator on face policy and procedures on accidents/incident and proper use siderails c) The checklist will be reviewed audited by the Director of Nurveyr quarter. IV: Quality Assurance Concern A a) Audits will be conducted by the Director of Nursing on all accidents/incidents to ensure comforthe falls checklist and that all assessments are done, appropriate interventions are put in place and factors identified after every fall well, monthly x 2, and quarterly x 4. b) All negative findings will be been the Director of Nursing and Admin for immediate correction. c) Results of all audits will be brown of the policy of the policy of all audits will be brown of the policy of the pol	on vas ector of no all staff ility \(\sigma \) ewed sing e pletion e causal eekly x ought to istrator ought to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 11/23/2022	
315359 B. WING			
	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/23/2022	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
Resident was not able to say what had happened due to status of the resident. Resident was last seen at 2:30 AM in bed, call light was within reach. On 11/15/22 at 9:40 AM, a second surveyor (Surveyor #2) observed Resident #119 was sitting at the nursing station in a wheelchair. Surveyor #2 interviewed the resident in his/her surveyor #2 conducted telephone interview with an emergency contact (EC) of Resident #119. The EC stated she knew the resident had not always been changed timely. On 11/16/22 at 7:56 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #119 sleeping in a bed in the low position, and the leg portion of the bed was elevated, and the head portion was down with both one-half side rails in place. The surveyor did not see a call bell attached to the wall. At that time, the resident #3 singled CNA #2 was in the room. The surveyor interviewed CNA #2 about the bed position for Resident #119 and CNA #2 stated that Resident #119 liked to get up out of bed and that the resident's bed was usually left like that from the overnight shift. The CNA stated the resident has had a few At that time, the surveyor injuried to CNA #2 if the Resident #119 had a call bell and CNA #2 looked for the call bell and stated, "I don't see a call light plugged in". On 11/16/22 at 8:22 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON), who was overseeing the unit at that time, and asked that she accompany the surveyor to Resident #119's room to observe the positioning of			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		045050	R WING				
		315359	B. WING _			11/	23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	·Ε		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANOL	OAKE KEHABIEHAHO	NAND NOROMO CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 68	F 6	889			
F 689	Resident #119 in bed surveyor inquired to the was supposed to have feet elevated and the in bed, with the half's ADON stated "no", are supposed to be flat we flat, and the side rails. On 11/16/22 at 8:51 At the EMR for Resident Resident #119 was addiagnoses which included a state of the thick that is the end of the revealed at the resident was to assistance. Three quenched and the thick that and No, Yes or not coded. The three resident had a sum in the last admission/entry or refall any time in the last admission/entry or rehave any fracture relamonths prior to admission to the design of the three months prior to admission to the three months prior to admission the three months and the three months and the three months are three months and three months are three months are three months and thre	During the observation, the he ADON if Resident #119 e the bed positioning the head position lowered while ide rails elevated. The head stated the bed was ith the head of the bed also were used to aM, the surveyor reviewed that #119 which revealed: dmitted to the facility with uded, but were not limited to, and the indicated a status required in the status required in the status required in the status required a status required in the status required in the six ssion/entry or reentry.	F	589			
	Focus: Resident is at	Plan (CP) revealed a risk for [result to] ate Initiated:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	315359 B. WING			C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DDE	11120/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	[wheelchair] to bed, incident of reside to the preview of Revision Date and Resident #119 funtil] next review of Revision: 2, CP Interventions: D included: Anticipate toileting needs, Be and encourage to uneeded, Provide profor assistance, and medication. The CP included the common areas for inplaced resident in fr wherein staff can visurveyor's observat Resident #119, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the documented interve while the resident was a review of Resident #19, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the documented interve while the resident was a review of Resident #19, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the documented interve while the resident was a review of Resident #19, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the documented interve while the resident was a review of Resident #19, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the documented interve while the resident was a review of Resident #19, on inconsistent with the interventions to prevand the form the province of the prevention of	resident had incident of sisfer him/herself from no injury noted, had ent found on floor facing the noted. The goal was for st sustain serious injury date, Date Initiated Target Date: will have no incident of sate, Dated Initiated: Target Date: The ate Initiated and meet needs, Anticipate sure call light is within reach se it for assistance as compt response to all requests Monitor side effects of interventions: Dated Initiated: The following: Keep resident in increased observation and cont of the nurse's station ew resident whereabouts (The ion of a missing call bell for at 7:56 AM, was endocumented CP went falls for Resident #119, were not a notion used to prevent falls	F	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH S	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET DN, NJ 07111	1 111/2	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	(DON) provided the sinvestigations, as requestions and the documents and the documen	PM, the Director of Nursing surveyor with the facility uested, for the prior six ments revealed four "I" documents for Resident gation Tool dated gation and assessment verside factor/s: There were no statements tigation. Gation Tool dated gation and gation and gation factors for on revealed 11:00 AM don side of bed with the ported to writer gation and gation Tool dated	F	689			
	and can sit still in [wh	eelchair]. It is the reasons					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 11/23/2022	
		315359 B. WING					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	educated to call for a out of bed" One state CNA and dated The Invest revealed Time of circled), Based on your assessment what wo "Resident is Invest the DON regarding or resident sustained a should be a full risk incident report with sinvestigation should completion of the investigation of the investigation should completion of the investigation should completion of the investigation should completion of the investigation should complete a falter ethe DON was it ever resident's head of bor rails up to prevent factor of the investigation of the investigation of the investigation should complete a falter every the sustain of the Investigation of the in	igation Tool dated 1 (AM and PM were our investigation and as the causative factor/s: to follow [history] of frequent ments attached. M, the surveyor interviewed what process was after a The DON stated there assessment completed, and statements from the staff, and be completed. After the vestigation, the DON stated factors would be identified as to prevent would be very The surveyor asked acceptable to keep a ed low, feet up and half side alls, and she stated 'No". MM, the DON confirmed that issessments completed after ed by Resident #119. dents: Assessment, rventions Policy, Effective to is the policy of the facility to assessment for all residents, Purpose: To ensure that	F 68	9			

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315359 B. WING	C 1/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1/23/2022	
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 72 prevent falls. Responsibility: The licensed practical nurse completes the risk assessment after every	1/19/23	

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022		
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 17.	LOIZOZZ	
			15	5 40TH STREET			
CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		IR	VINGTON, NJ 07111			
(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From pa	ge 73	F 7	725				
by sufficient number types of personnel or nursing care to all resident care plans: (i) Except when waithis section, license (ii) Other nursing pelimited to nurse aide §483.35(a)(2) Exceparagraph (e) of this designate a license nurse on each tour. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationand review of pertindetermined that the sufficient nursing state in the sufficient nursing state in the sufficient for prevent with a place (Resident #11 daily living (ADL) ca #49, #34, #101, #12 behaviors were door (Resident #19). This evidenced by the form of the sufficient has been door the sufficient for th	rs of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide esidents in accordance with eved under paragraph (e) of ad nurses; and ersonnel, including but not es. pt when waived under section, the facility must donurse to serve as a charge of duty. It is not met as evidenced at a commentation, it was a facility failed to provide aff to ensure a.) resident with who was at risk for an analysis and interventions put in place essessment was done commented and addressed as deficient practice was allowing: 189, F 677, and F 742 180 observed on 11/07/22 in at The surveyor observed that			updated on resident □s status and educated on eating, bed mobility, need provide frequent checks at timely changes, turning and positioning and application at all time while in bed. 2. Resident #119 □s evaluation was conducted and new interventions were put into place. 3. Residents #49, #34, #101 and #114 □s were cleaned, and and were cleaned, and were sident □s #19 behaviors to identify table behaviors, non-pharmacological interventions and develop care plan to manage resident □s behavior. 4. The facility is in constant contact were sident □s #19 in constant contact were sident □s behavior.	to and mes will		
the lunch cart arrived at 11:50 AM. The surveyor				multiple staffing agencies to meet the			
	SUMMARY: (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF REGU	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315359 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 73 §483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. §483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, the facility must designate a licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a who was at risk for with an place (Resident #119), c.) appropriate activities of daily living (ADL) care was provided (Resident #49, #34, #101, #114) and d.) a resident's known behaviors were documented and addressed (Resident #19). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Refer to: F 686, F 689, F 677, and F 742 a.) Resident #49 was observed on 11/07/22 in bed on his/her back. The surveyor observed that	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 73 \$483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. \$483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, the facility must designate a licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a who was at risk for with an r, was identified and interventions put in place to preven risk assessment was done to identify causal factors and put interventions in place (Resident #119), c.) appropriate activities of daily living (ADL) care was provided (Resident #49, #34, #101, #114) and d.) a resident's known behaviors were documented and addressed (Resident #19). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Refer to: F 686, F 689, F 677, and F 742 a.) Resident #49 was observed on 11/07/22 in bed on his/her back. The surveyor observed that	CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 73 F 725 \$483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. \$483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, the facility must designate a licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide in the provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a provide sufficient nursing staff	TONDER OR SUPPLIER 315359 315359 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET RYINGTON, NJ 07111 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPCIENCIES (EACH OEDFCIENCY) WILE THE PERFORMATION) COntinued From page 73 F 725 S483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. \$483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a) resident with a facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a) resident with a face (Resident #19) and (a) a resident's known behaviors were documented and addressed (Resident #19). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Refer to: F 886, F 889, F 677, and F 742 a.) Resident #49 was observed on 11/07/22 in bed on his/her back. The surveyor observed that	A BUILDING 315359 B. WIND STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET REPOWDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 73 \$483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans: (i) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurses; and (ii) Other nursing personnel, including but not limited to nurse aides. \$483.35(a)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) of this section, licensed nurse sea a charge nurse on each tour of duty. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident with a sufficient nursing staff to ensure a.) resident staff and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide staff and review of pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility, need to provide frequent staff and review of pertinent documentation is an adverse or each of the facility, need to provide frequent staff and addressed (Resident #19). This deficient practice was evidenced by the	

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117.	23/2022
				15	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 74	F 7	725			
	returned to Resident's find the resident still s resident's lunch tray we bedside table untouch reach. The Certified Narrived at 12:49 PM to only ate Resident #49 was de been assisted in eating tray arrived. On 11/14/22, the surveying on their back in AM. The surveyor ask #49, and the CNA information in the still s	s #49's room at 12:05 PM to sleeping. At 12:15 PM, the was observed on the ned and out of the resident's Nursing Assistant (CNA) to assist the resident who pendent on staff and had not not not until minutes after the reyor observed Resident #49 to bed from 9:02 AM to 11:30 ked the CNA about Resident formed the surveyor that she ng care to the resident yet. A both observed that had been to be not seen assisted in			staffing needs of the facility. 5. The facility continues to offer refer bonuses and incentives, advertised on social media, posted flyers in various community establishment, colleges and schools, partnered with CNA schools, banners along the facility property and word of mouth to employees and community. 6. The facility added a recruiter who specifically works on recruiting nurse a CNAs via an applicant tracking system outside recruitment companies, posting open positions and job fairs in the facility. The Assistant Director of Nursing/Designee will continue to concue weekly rounds and update weekly rounds and	nd , g of ity. duct kly	
	interventions in the C progress notes up to physician or dietitian as per policy, and no implemented. On 11/21/22 at 8:42 A formulated a plan reg The rette dietitian in the presented.	Resident #49 had a There were no new are Plan. A review of the revealed the had not been made aware interventions were			II. Identification of Others: 1. The facility respectfully submits the all residents may be affected by this practice. III. System Changes 1. Policy and Procedure for Minimal Staffing was reviewed and the staffing coordinator was reeducated. 2. Policy and Procedure for were reviewed by the Director of Nursing and Administrator and no revisinecessary.	 	

Facility ID: NJ60736

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
						С	
		315359	B. WING	B. WING		11/	23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		19	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANOL	OARE REHABILITATIO	NAME NOROMO SENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	F	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG			TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
F 725	Continued From page		F	725			
	weighed pound				3. Policy and Procedure for Tray pas		
	was not aware Reside	ent #49 was			Plan was reviewed and will be revised	-	
	himself/herself.				the Dietician to include tray passing an		
	The dietition had not	formulated a plan until three			feeding of patients on a timely manner 4. Policy and procedure for		
		e aware. Resident #49 had			was reviewed by the dietician, Director	of	
		unds in days.			Nursing and Assistant Director of Nurs		
	' '	,			and no revision was necessary.	3	
	b.) On 11/14/22 at 11	:45 AM, the surveyor			,		
	interviewed Resident #119's CNA who stated that Resident had not had any						
	_	d the resident's electronic					
		discovered four documented					
	or incidents betw	•			III. Ouglitudessummer		
		iew of the incidents revealed			III. Quality Assurance		
	-	sessments and incident re CNA was unaware of			The facility Administrator and Hum	ıan	
	actual for Reside				resource personnel will continue to trace		
	TOT TROOTES				all recruitment efforts, referrals, applica		
	On 11/15/22 at 9:40 A	AM, during an interviewed			and hired employees on a monthly bas		
	with the surveyor, the				and the Administrator will report finding		
	stated that	he/she had because			to the quality assurance and corporate		
	of	. The surveyor conducted a			team quarterly.		
		ith an emergency contact			2. The Dietician will audit all identifie		
		9. The EC stated she knew			weight loss weekly x 4 weeks, monthly	x 2	
		, and there were concerns			months and quarterly x 3.	-44-	
		not always been changed			3. All negative findings will be brough	it to	
	timely.				the Administrator immediately. 4. The results of all audits will be		
	On 11/16/22 at 7:56 A	AM, the surveyor observed			brought to the QAPI meeting quarterly	x 4	
	Resident #119 sleepii				quarters.	^ '	
		portion of the bed was			5. The Assistant Director of Nursing	will	
		ad portion was down with			conduct an audit will be conducted on		
		ls in place. The surveyor did			identifying resident at are at risk for	ĺ	
	not see a call bell atta	ached to the wall. At that			developing worsening of pressure ulce	rs	
		ssigned CNA #2 was in the			weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 2	ĺ	
	_	nterviewed CNA #2 about			months and quarterly x 3 quarters.	ĺ	
	•	esident #119 and CNA #2				ĺ	
	stated that Resident #	#119 liked to get up out of			6. All negative findings will be brough	nt to	

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD SUDDI IED	313339	1 5: 11:10 _	STREET ADDRESS, CIT		11/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07	'111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		TION
F 725	Continued From page	e 76	F 7	25			
	bed and that the resid	dent's bed was usually left		the Administra	tor immediately		
		rnight shift. The CNA stated			ts of all audits will go to t	he	
		a few At that time, the			quarterly x 4 quarters.		
	survevor inquired to (CNA #2 if the Resident #119		J	4		
		NA #2 looked for the call bell		IV. Responsil	bility		
		ee a call light plugged in".		1. Director of	=		
				2. Dietician	· ·		
	On 11/16/22 at 8:22 A	AM, the surveyor interviewed		3. Administra	ator		
	the Assistant Director	of Nursing (ADON), who		4. Assistant	Director of Nursing		
	_	nit at that time, and asked					
		the surveyor to Resident					
	#119's room to obser						
		. During the observation, the					
		he ADON if Resident #119					
		e the bed positioning the					
		head position lowered while					
	i i	ide rails elevated. The nd stated the bed was					
		ith the head of the bed also					
		were used to prevent.					
		M, the surveyor interviewed					
	the DON who stated						
		risk assessment completed,					
	-	ith statements from the staff,					
	_	uld be completed. After the					
		estigation, the DON stated					
		actors would be identified so to prevent would be					
	implemented after ev						
	On 11/22/22 at 11:38	AM, the DON confirmed					
	there were incomplete	e assessments and reports					
	on Resident #119's						
		plete the assessments					
		nd implement interventions					
		resident did not have a call					
	i peli avaliable. The res	sident's emergency contact		1			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	1112012022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	had concerns about enough. c.) During facility to observed depender ADL care. Resident wall the Resident with Lander the Lander the With Lander the Lander the With Lander th	ur on 11/07/22, surveyors at residents being reviewed for a #49 was observed with with a under ant #34 was observed with with a under ant #34 was observed with with a under and #36 was observed and	F7	725			

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315359 B. WING	C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	11/20/2022	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725 Continued From page 78 On 11/22/22 at 1:30 PM, the DON stated it was her expectation that dependent residents be provided with ADL care. d.) On 11/7 at 11:15 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 into other resident rooms and talking loudly while in the hallway. The surveyor observed that staff attempted to redirect the resident but were unsuccessful. At 11:50 AM, two residents expressed concern regarding Resident#19 entering their room. The residents stated they were not afraid, but Resident #19 would take snacks of theirs. The surveyor had multiple observations of Resident #19 the halls and in or out of other resident rooms. (11/17/22 at 10:37 AM, 11:15 AM, and 2:22 PM; 11/9/22 at 10:29 AM; 11/15/22 at 17:54 AM) On 11/09/22 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #19 entering Room There was no staff nearby to redirect. On 11/16 at 12:15 PM, the medication nurse could not provide behavior documentation on the behavior monitoring form. The nurse stated she was not familiar with the episodic charting. The staff could not provide documentation of the prevalence and frequency of Resident #19s behaviors. A review of medical records revealed that Resident #19 had a diagnosis which included The behaviors for Resident #19 and included that the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315359	B. WING _		1	C 1/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		TYZGYZGZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	daily, all the The staff further state daily into a daily into a daily into a there was no data do r. The month the facility also failed Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Journal of the state of the day of the day of the state of the state of the day of the state of	e surveyor that Resident #19 e time, and all over the unit. ed that the resident could be many and difficult reported that Resident #19 ether resident rooms, but cumented to validate the y summaries provided by to capture the ey Department of Health ed 1/28/21, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for eated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which e staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no estaff members shall be ct staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform d member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a	F 7	25		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER	•	155	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40TH STREET 7INGTON, NJ 07111	<u>,</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	10/23/2022 to 10/29/11/5/2022. Review of the New J Long Term Care Ass Program Nurse Staff facility was deficient on 10 of 14 day shift. -10/23/22 had 13 CN day shift, required 16/24/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/25/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/26/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/27/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/29/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/30/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/30/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/30/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15/210/31/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 16/210/31/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 16/210/31/22 had 14 CN	ersey Department of Health essment and Survey ing Report revealed the in CNA staffing for residents is as follows: IAs for 125 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 124 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 125 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 126 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 127 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 128 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 129 residents on the CNAs.	F	725	DEFICIENCY)			
	day shift, required 16	IAs for 125 residents on the GCNAs. IAs for 125 residents on the						

	AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	111/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 725	Continued From page	e 81	F 72	25	
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) Posted Nurse Staffing CFR(s): 483.35(g)(1)- §483.35(g) Nurse Sta	-(4)	F 73	2	1/19/23
	§483.35(g)(1) Data remust post the followin basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date. (iii) The total number by the following category unlicensed nursing stresident care per shift (A) Registered nurses (B) Licensed practical	equirements. The facility and information on a daily and the actual hours worked pories of licensed and aff directly responsible for the second and the actual hours worked pories of licensed and aff directly responsible for the second and the actual hours worked and directly responsible for the second and			
	specified in paragraph daily basis at the beg (ii) Data must be post (A) Clear and readab	ost the nurse staffing data in (g)(1) of this section on a inning of each shift. ied as follows: le format. ince readily accessible to			
	staffing data. The factoristic written request, make	for review at a cost not to			
	§483.35(g)(4) Facility requirements. The fa	data retention cility must maintain the			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		4	C I/ 23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	1/23/2022	
				155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITA	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(VA) ID	SLIMMAD	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ODDECTION	(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	IN STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	Continued From p	page 82	F 73	2			
	18 months, or as is greater.	e staffing data for a minimum of required by State law, whichever					
	This REQUIREMI by:	ENT is not met as evidenced					
	,	ations, interviews, and record		I. Immediate Action			
		ermined that the facility failed to		Upon identification of th			
		4-hour staffing information was		nursing staffing hours were p			
		yed in a place that was readily		front desk as per guidelines			
		dents, family members, and the		to residents, visitors and sta			
	·	ent practice was evidenced by		residents that don't go down			
	the following:			reception desk and requeste	•		
	Th			information, 24 hour Staffing			
		not observe the 24-hour staffing		are posted in the lobby and			
		d in a prominent area that was		provided to any residents, fa	-		
		e to the public, residents or 2, 11/10/22, 11/14/22, 11/15/22,		anyone that requested for it.2. Education was provided			
	11/16/22, and 11/			coordinator, nursing supervi			
	11/10/22, and 11/	10/22.		managers on nursing staffing			
	This deficient prac	ctice was evidenced by the		requirements and they verba			
	following:	ones was evidenced by the		understanding	anzoa		
				aa.sstaag			
	On 11/9/22 at 8:4	0 AM, 11/10/22 at 8:42 AM,		II. Identification of others:			
		AM, 11/15/22 at 8:30 AM, and		The facility respectfully subn	nits that all		
	11/18/22 at 8:33 A	AM, the surveyor observed the		residents may be affected by	y this practice.		
	facility's "Alliance	Staffing Sheet" in a clear plastic					
	sleeve at the rece	ptionist desk. The staffing sheet		III. System Changes			
	listed the date, na	nme of the facility, day shift,		The policy and procedu			
		night shift. It did not include the		nursing staffing data was sh	ared with the		
		the actual hours worked by the		Staffing Coordinator.			
	licensed and/or u	nlicensed personnel.		Reeducation will be give	•		
		00 444 (1		coordinator, nursing supervi			
		0:23 AM, the surveyor		managers on posting require	ements.		
		taffing Coordinator (SC), who					
		I the staffing at the time clock, e door of nursing office and on		IV: Quality Assurance			
		e door of nursing office and on clipboard. The Staffing		IV: Quality Assurance1. Daily staffing posting wi	ill he checked		
	_	ed the surveyor the facility's		Daily staffing posting wi by Human Resource Director			
		Sheet" that was on the		appropriate posting and repo			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 17.	LOILULL
A	CARE RELIABILITATIO	N AND NUBBING OFNER		155	5 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IR\	VINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	actual number or hou licensed/unlicensed solutions of sol	ated that they do not post the irs worked by the staff. PM, during a follow up a stated "I have the staff report to the state". She report to the state". She report to the state staff report to the state staff report to the state state of the "New of Health (NJDOH)Nursing Staffing Report" for the day of the night shift for the date, the census, number of staff and total control of staff and total control of stated that these reports that is kept at the receptionist of the surveyor observed a binder behind the a review of the binder Nursing home Resident	F 7		the Administrator and Director of Nursin 2. Audits will be conducted by Directo Nursing/Administrator/Designee on staffing postings to ensure completion weekly x4, monthly x2, and quarterly x4 3. All negative findings will be brough the Administrator/Director of Nursing for immediate correction. 4. Results of all audits will be brough Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee quarterly x 4 quarters. V. Person responsible: Director of Nursing, Human Resources Director	or of 4. ht to	
	the Director of Nursing (DON), the surveyor asked if the actual hours per shift of the licensed and unlicensed staff responsible for resident care was posted in a highly visible area that also includes the facilities name date and census. The DON stated, "I know staffing was posted but I don't think the hours were". A review of the facility policy titled, "Staffing Policy" reviewed 5/12/22, revealed Policy: As per federal requirements, Alliance Care Rehabilitation and Nursing Center will post nurse staffing information and census information in a prominent place readily accessible to residents and visitors. The information will be updated						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315359		` '	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	1172072022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 732	required is as follows date, Total number a according to categori Aides, Resident cens NJAC 8:39-41.2(a)(d	se supervisor. Information :: Facility name, Current nd actual hours worked, es, for RN, LPN, and Nurse sus.	F 732		4140/00
	S483.40(b) Based on assessment of a resithat- §483.40(b)(1) A resident who displaymental disorder or post difficulty, or who has post-traumatic stress appropriate treatment assessed problem or practicable mental arthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review, it was failed to: a.) document residents who are remedications, b.) implication interventions to manage interventions and interventions to manage interventions and interventions and interventions and interventions are interventions.	at the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure anys or is diagnosed with eychosocial adjustment a history of trauma and/or disorder, receives t and services to correct the to attain the highest and psychosocial well-being; I is not met as evidenced and, interview, and medical determined that the facility and target behaviors for ceiving tement nonpharmacological develop care plan age the behaviors of yed and the was the facility of the transport of the property of the	F 742	I. Immediate Action a) An interdisciplinary team meeting be held to discuss and address resident s #19 behaviors to identify behaviors, non-pharmacological interventions and develop care plan manage resident behavior. b) Staff will be reinserviced on behavior and documentation. II. Identification of others: a) An audit will be conducted by the Director of Nursing/Designee for all residents on medication and known behaviors to ensure	to target

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 1/23/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE		1/23/2022	
				155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTI' CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 742	Continued From pa	ge 85	F 7	742			
F 742	the surveyor observexiting other reside identified as Reside identified as Reside identified as Reside On 11/07/22 at 10:4 Unit Manager about unit, she stated the On 11/07/22 at 11:5 Resident #19 Resident #19 was the ambulating in the hassistant (CNA) at the word of their room but their room at night residents stated their room at night residents stated the would like the On 11/07/22 at 2:22 Resident #19 exiting was talking out loud On 11/09/22 at 10:2 Resident #19 enterstaff nearby to redict on 11/09/22 at 11:3 Resident #19's elections.	wed a resident entering and onts' rooms. The resident was ent #19. 40 AM, the surveyor asked the t challenging residents on the re were none. 15 AM, the surveyor observed in other resident's room. The resident's room. The resident was unsuccessful. 50 AM, two residents (Resident at the resident would into looking for a snack. Both bey did not fear the resident, but behavior to be addressed. 2 PM, the surveyor observed groom Resident #19 di. 29 AM, the surveyor observed ing Room There was no		appropriate documen interventions for the behaviors for the behavi	ng will be reported to g and Primary Care ate correction s rocedure for Behavior viewed by the and no revision serviced on enting target ts who are receiving ions which includes addic behaviors and es, implement interventions to s of residents who to e and ducted by the esignee on all medications to ensure ons and place weekly x 4,		
	Resident #19 was a diagnoses which in	admitted to the facility with cluded but were not limited to mum Data Set (MDS) dated		b) All negative finding the Director of Nursing for immediate correct c) Results of all aud Quality Assurance an Improvement (QAPI) x 4	ngs will be brought to g and Administrator ion. dits will be brought to d Performance		

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
315359	B. WING _	B. WING		C / 23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
revealed that Resident #19 as Resident #19 did not have score on the Brief Interview for Mental Status. of the MDS which addressed behavior was coded as indicative of no received a for value for the presence and frequency of behavior. addressed rejection of care received also a value indicative of no behavior. Section E which addressed wandering received a value. Review of an Order Summary Report, with active orders as of reveal that Resident #19 was prescribed the following medications: milligrams (medication mg tablet times a day orally for an medication) mg tablet orally every hours for mg orally for . The Behaviors to be monitored were: On 11/09/22 at 1:30 PM, the surveyor further reviewed the EMR, and the following entries we noted: """, revealed that Resident #19 was involved in a with another resident. """, Observed in room, shirt stained, per staff uncooperative with care	e ch E	V. Person responsible: Dir Nursing	rector of	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	11120/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 742	but other residents or room at night time. in the afternoon unable to redirect at as ordered. Seen by behavior is the same regarding resident be resident room at night Resident in med at Time the floor, in the close personal snacks, maintained. continue out some encourage to stay of well resident vital sign monitor resident. On the medication and nurses were to docuindicated with a yest presence of the behavior daily, was other residents had behavior. 10/24/22, Resident in meds at time, non-oct the floor, in the close personal snacks, maintained. Continue out some	Respiration easy and mostly quiet during day time, complaint that he went to their Sometimes is he is very loud when approach, time. Due medications given meds increase, but e. Called again ehavior to other ht left message. s uncooperative with taken with care, on et, take other resident precaution et to walk around unit and etime, redirect by staff and falm, snack offer and taken gns are stable. Will continue definition record, the ment the behaviors and or no for the absence/aviors. The nurses icated no to a behavior. alled that Resident #19 s uncooperative with care and expressed concerns over the	F 74	42	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/25/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 742	Continued From pa well resident vital s monitor resident.	age 88 igns are stable. Will continue	F 74	42		
	interviewed the CN The CNA stated that of being resident's room. Th Resident #19 would could be very and all over the uni On at 12: lead CNA confirme toward	15 PM, an interview with the d that Resident #19 was				
	to redirect. On at 1:30 the UM who confirm into other stated that Resider medications for the other approaches the UM stated redirections.	O PM, the surveyor interviewed med that Resident #19 er residents' rooms. The UM at #19 was ordered . When asked about used to curtail the				
	in the hallway The CNA sta provide care to Res	30 AM, the surveyor observed				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315359 B. WING	C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	11/23/2022	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
On at 10:54 AM, the surveyor interviewed the CNA assigned to Resident #19. The CNA stated that she offered shower to Resident #19 even on days that Resident #19 was not scheduled for shower but Resident #19 refused. The CNA stated when Resident #19 refused shower she would inform the UM and document in the shower log. The surveyor reviewed the shower log and could not find any documentation regarding refusal of care. On at 12:41 PM, the surveyor interviewed the MDS Coordinator regarding the coding on the MDS. The MDS Coordinator stated to complete the MDS she retrieved data from the EMR, interviewed the stated that Social Services staff were responsible to complete for of the MDS Coordinator stated that Social Services staff were responsible to complete for the MDS which addressed behavior. On at 12:55 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Social Worker (SW) who confirmed that she was aware of some of the surveyor that the behavior was not coded because the look back period had to be within 7 days. The SW provided the "Coding Instructions Sheet" to the surveyor. Under "Steps for Assessment, the following were to be fulfilled: 1. Review the resident's medical record for the 7-day look-back period. 2. Interview staff members and others who have		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315359 B. WING			C			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		11/23/2022	
		N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 742	period. 3. Observe the reside the structured intervies sections and listen for experience of 4. Clarify The SW did not have During the interview of aware of the further on actions take the assessment. On 11/16/22 at 12:15 interviewed the nurse regarding monitoring medical provide the documentered on the moniton tamiliar with that the strength of the form of the monitorial interfering wincluded: a r. Assistant propriet methods interventions. The behavior of surveyor, reported by not documented in the sections and intervention in the section of the surveyor of the section of the se	ent during conversations and ews in other assessments or statements indicating an indicating and indicating an ind	F	742			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315359	B. WING		1.	C I/ 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		172372022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 742	behavior was implesurveyor inquiry. Torug use was not sany non-pharmacoutilized by direct care. The above concernadministrative staff 12:36 PM, the DON Managing/ Documedated last last. The policy revealed to monitor resident behaviors in the me provide a method obehaviors, docume Registered Nurse: of behaviors, how hin the past, what tripharmacological arinterventions have Nurse: Documents to include where pointerventions attemduration of episode. The monthly summore capture the behavior documentation in the Notes (IDCPN) reginterventions will be interventions will be interventions.	that addressed the emented on specific and failed to address logical interventions that were are staff to curtail the enterest staff to address staff to curtail the enterest staf	F	742		
F 812 SS=F	,	,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F	312		1/19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315359 B. WING				C I1/23/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/23/2022	
	- 0.1			155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCI	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	92	F8	12			
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.					
	state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation (ii) This provision does facilities from using placements, subject to consider a safe growing and food (iii) This provision does from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by:	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ince with professional		I. Immediate Attention			
	review, it was determ maintain the kitchen, and sanitary manner infection and potentia to ensure: a.) the envequipment was maint the potential for micromachine was operate temperature specificates test strips we directions, and d.) res refrigerators was label	ined that the facility failed to and pantry areas, in a clean to limit the spread of all food borne illness by failing ironment and kitchen ained in a manner to limit obial growth, b.) the dished within appropriate ations per the policy, c.) the ere used per manufacturer's sident food stored in unit eled and dated. The deficient is observed in the main		 The can opener affixed to the table and the cutting board was reimmediately. The walls behind the floor, be and the sides and front of the ent cooking equipment area, located the hood, including the stove, frye ovens were cleaned, the area wawashed and re-painted. Gaskets for all refrigerators vereplaced The exterior of the ice machine his was immediately cleaned The dry storage room was clall debris and all storage contained 	eplaced eneath ire under er and is power were ine holder iolder eaned of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315359	B. WING			С	
		319399	D. WING_			11/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 40TH STREET RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
040.45	CUMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 93	F 8	812			
F 812	Reference: U.S. Food 2017 Food Code, 4-5 Warewashing Equipm Temperature (B) The solution in spray-type chemicals to SANITIZ degrees C (120 de	d & Drug Administration, 101.110 Mechanical 11.110 Mechanical 11.1	F	812	lids were cleaned and sanitized 6) The floor underneath the racks in the dry storage room was immediately cleaned 7) The small handwashing sink, hand and darkened areas was immediately cleaned 8) The 4th floor pantry refrigerator was cleaned and all unlabeled and undated food items were discarded 9) The floor pantry counter and item machine baffle were cleaned 10) The floor pantry floor and sink areas were cleaned 11) A low temp chemical sanitizer was used in the dish machine and checked ensure staff follow manufacturer's direction as printed on the strip color chart which states "dip and remove quickly. Blot immediately with paper to Compare to color chart at once." 12) The kitchen cleaning schedule was posted visible to all dietary staff and all were reinserviced. II. Identification of others a) The Certified Dietary Manager (CE performed an audit of all areas identified with issues and no additional findings were noted.	lles as as te to ove wel.	
	the cooking area (Boodoor gaskets with em	x # 3 and #4) had ripped bedded dark debris.			III. Systemic Changesa) The Policy and Procedure titled		
	soiled with debris and the FSD how often it stated weekly. The su how often cleaning w	ice machine holder was If when the surveyor asked was cleaned, the FSD urveyor inquired to the FSD as completed for the led it was not cleaned daily.			Dating and Labeling all items was reviewed by the Administrator and CDN and found to be in compliance. b) The Policy and Procedure titled Receivable and Storage Policy was reviewed by the Administrator and CDN		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MI	EDICAID SERVICES			OND NO. 0930-039 I
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				С
	315359	B. WING		11/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 40TH STREET RVINGTON, NJ 07111	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
of a cleaning schedule "Cleaning list to be donemployee". The FSD starecent daily cleaning list was completed wee stated she did not have cleaning schedule and the copy of the most reschedule, dated 11/01/2 Clean the two ice creat milk boxes, 3. Clean the storage room and label walking in fridge and frewaste and sink (meat were move pots then put be counter, 9. Clean the two food as well, 10. Clean 11. Clean and remove of the bottom floor, 12. Cleans oprovided the surve the "Daily Cleaning schoppt [Department]" whi and wheels for all the ckitchen equipment, Clears and lids, Clean all walls, Coffee urns/ inside tables, steamers, sinks, Sweep and mop after ecleaned every Thursday Walking refrigerator and	crovide a copy of a the FSD provided a copy dated 11/01/22 and titled e daily by dietary ated she could not locate schedule and stated the kly. At that time the FSD a currently completed provided the surveyor with cently completed 22, which revealed: 1. In boxes, 2. Clean the two e oven, 4. Clean the everything, 5. Clean the everything, 5. Clean the everything, 5. Clean the two existence of the color of t	F 812	and found to be in compliance. c) The Policy and Procedure titled Sanitizing Food Surfaces was review the Administrator and CDM and found be in compliance. d) The Policy and Procedure titled Machine Sanitation Policy was review by the Administrator and CDM and to be in compliance. e) The Policy and Procedure titled Kitchen Equipment/ General Cleaning reviewed by the Administrator and Cand found to be in compliance. f) The Policy and Procedure titled Pantry Cleaning Policy was reviewed the Administrator and CDM and found be in compliance. g) The Policy and Procedure titled Pantry Refrigerator Policy was reviewed by the Administrator and CDM and found to be in compliance. h) The Policy and Procedure titled Washing Policy was reviewed by the Administrator and CDM and found to compliance. i) All kitchen staff will be reeduced the Certified Dietary Manager on the following topics. a. Dating and Labeling of Food Ite procedure b. Receivable and Storing procedic. Sanitizing Surfaces procedures d. Ice Machine Sanitation Procedice. Kitchen Equipment General Cleprocedures f. Refrigerator Cleaning procedures f. Refrigerator Cleaning procedures	wed by nd to I Ice ewed found I mg was CDM I ed by nd to I ewed found I pot e o be in ted by e ems ures cures eaning

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		c	
		315359	B. WING		11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET		
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 812	individual ketchup a surveyor asked the and she stated "wee 6. The floor underne storage room were scrumbs. 7. The small handw splatters on the sink darkened areas in the continuous of the sink darkened areas in the continuous of the continuous	rer lids that covered the and mustard packets. The FSD if the lids were cleaned, ekly". The earth the racks in the dry soiled with debris and ashing sink was soiled with a code of the basin. The PM, the Licensed Nursing reprovided the surveyor with a code Handling from the Health Department dated SD's name. The provided with the surveyor toured with the Licensed Practical	F 81	,	od, od, ng, g. and cood	
	the floor pantry (CNA). The surveyor counter and ice made 10. On 11/10/22 at the floor pantry	1:24 AM, the surveyor toured with a Certified Nurse Aide or observed food splatters on chine baffle. 11:30 PM, the surveyor toured with the Licensed Practical se (LPNCN #2) and observed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	debris. 11. On 11/14/22 at conducted a follow presence of the Cores. In operation, and the clean side of the surveyor asked the who was loading the temperature should properly. At that time temperature should was the gauge on farenheight (f) for on the right, and the temperature mach multiple racks being and observed that temperature was levery as dish racks machine. The survey and the rinse did masked the CFSD if acceptable, he stated the cores. It is and it was working cores. The cores is and it was working cores if the items should be used if it temperature, and It staff bring back the stated that the main and when asked his sanitizer was working cores.	age 96 sink area was soiled with 4.9:33 AM, the surveyor rup tour of the kitchen, in the proporate Food Service Director and observed the dish machine the food service staff was d lids and bowls in racks from the machine. At that time the the food service worker (FSW) the dish machine what the d be for the machine to work the the CFSD stated the d be 120 for the wash which the left and 140 degrees the rinse, which was the gauge the machine was a low time. The surveyor observed ting sent through the machine the wash and rinse the wash and rinse the wash and rinse tess than 90 f and continued to were sent through the the temperature was ted, "we have to wait, it takes hot." When asked if the toster (helps water temperature the time the machine the surveyor asked the sent through the machine the stated "no", and had the the bowls and lids. The CFSD chine has a chemical sanitizer ow you would know if the ting, he proceeded to remove a test strip real	F	312			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	exiting the dish mack up the strip and show as compared next to observed that the strip held it up, and the F3 per million) and state surveyor then observed irections printed on which revealed "Dip immediately with par Chart at Once." (The directions printed on observed the dish mempty racks being settemperature was most temperatures between to 125 f rinse. At that washing it is going do On 11/14/22 at 10:11 the dish machine pospecifications for the from the CFSD.	in the water stream that was nine and proceeded to hold we the surveyor the color chart the strip. The surveyor ip was black when the CFSD SD stated it was 100 (parts and it "was okay." The wed the printed manufacture's the chlorine strip color chart and remove quickly. Blot per towel. Compare to Color and CFSD did not follow the strip the label). The surveyor then achine in operation with ent through and the unitored, with varied en 110-115 f wash and 118 f at time the FSD stated "stop own [temperature]". If AM, the surveyor requested licy and manufacture's adish machine and policy	F 8			
	CFSD. The Policy re [temperature] Machin or state Requirement are placed on rack a machine, Wash and 120F or above while all timesThe [brand be used to determine chlorine solution. The	ne = 120F (or Manufacture's t), Policy Statement, Dishes nd spray before entering dish Rinse temperature should be sanitizer should be used at d name] Chlorine test kit can e the concentration of e color chart match should to 100 PPM (parts per million				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/25/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	On 10/14/22 at 12:35 surveyor with the Polimachine test strip, dathe CFSDDip test for 10 seconds, chart. The color chart minimum 50 to 100 p sanitation. On 11/15/22 at 12:50 another Policy for che Strips dated 10/20/21 The Policy revealed Esolution for ten second compared to chart. The should be the minimum sanitation. Record resitems in solution for 6 is done at the end of machine, for pots was before. The policy did chloring test strips and should be placed in the machine. On 11/15/22 at 11:37 a follow-up observed in the presence of the Cobserved a carboard table adjacent to the sand stained box. The the top of the tray line down and being used and breakfast syrup a debris affixed to the lithe CFSD the lids and	PM, the RD provided the cy for checking dish ted 10/20/21 and signed by strip in sanitizing solution test kit) compared to match should be the arts per million to assure PM, the CFSD provided ecking dish Machine/Pot Test and signed by the CFSD. Dip Test Strip in sanitizing ds, (F	312		

			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315359	B. WING _			C 1/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		TYZGYZGZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	surveyor with the masheet for the chlorin revealed "Dip the str solution, blot with particular color chart". The Kitchen Cleaning signed by the LNHA the [facility] to keep Procedure: 1. Staffingo" at all times, 2. The mopped after each reach use, 3. The kitt weekly and as needed containers under an needed. Refrigerator the Pantry Cleaning 11/01/18 and signed the policy of the [facility order. Purpose: To mareas involving food The Food from Outs dated 06/27/22 and It is the policy of [the resident food items to the unit refrigerator of guidelines. Procedure unumber and date/tim Discards all food remours.	PM, the RA provided the anufacture's Specification e test strips. The Directions ip into the chlorine sanitizing per towel, and then instantly g color with the enclosed g Policy dated 08/21/21 and revealed: It is the policy of the kitchen clean at all times. In the members must "clean as you he kitchen must be swept and heal, all food trucks after then walls must be cleaned ed, 4. Carts, tables, shelves, d behind equipment as re and freezers as needed. Housekeeping Policy, dated by the LNHA revealed: It is ility] to ensure that unit hed in a clean and functional haintain the cleanliness of storage/handling. ide: Safe Handling policy, signed by the LNHA revealed: a facility] to store any personal hat require refrigeration in	F8	12		
F 838 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Facility Assessment		F 8	38		1/19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING_			C I1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	resources are necess competently during be and emergencies. The update that assessmeleast annually. The facupdate this assessment facility plans for, any substantial modification assessment. The facupdates or include: §483.70(e)(1) The fac	seessment. duct and document a lent to determine what sary to care for its residents oth day-to-day operations le facility must review and ent, as necessary, and at acility must also review and ent whenever there is, or the change that would require a on to any part of this ility assessment must cility's resident population, ted to, if residents and the facility's by the resident population s of diseases, conditions, e disabilities, overall acuity, acts that are present within encies that are necessary to types of care needed for the fronment, equipment, hysical plant considerations care for this population; and al, or religious factors that the care provided by the not limited to, activities and	F 8	38			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315359	B. WING _			23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (mediciii) Services provide pharmacy, and specifiv) All personnel, ir employees and those contract), and volur education and/or translated to resident of (v) Contracts, memor other agreement services or equipment normal operations at (vi) Health informatis such as systems for patient records and information with other systems and information with other services on interview documentation, it will failed to ensure that included the resour policies and proced on-going outbreak. Which on the services on 11/07/22 at 10:50 o	for other physical structures lical and non- medical); ed, such as physical therapy, cific rehabilitation therapies; acluding managers, staff (both se who provide services under ateers, as well as their aining and any competencies care; orandums of understanding, s with third parties to provide ent to the facility during both and emergencies; and on technology resources, r electronically managing electronically managing er organizations. It is not met as evidenced or and review of facility as determined that the facility as determined that the facility as determined that the facility as determined to establish ures for management of a dated back to anit. This deficient practice was owing.	F	I. Immediate Action a) The Facility Assessm revised by the Administrat resources required to esta and procedures for mana- ongoing outbreak of II. Identification of Other a) The Infection Preven perform an audit of all cur that are diagnosed with ensure there is an approp- care are in place to protect residents. III. System Changes:	tor to include the ablish policies gement of	

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315359	B. WING _			11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ALLIANCE	CADE DEHARII ITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANOL	CANE NEHABIEHAH	ON AND NORSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	that the facility was The survey te were currently nine residents resided or The LNHA stated th Preventionist, comm Department of Healt for the C. Auris case On 11/09/22 at 11:1 the survey team, the Nurse (RRN) stated C. Auris line list, so stated that he had of conferring first with the Assistant Director of Preventionist (ADOI On 11/09/22 at 11:4 nursing staff would the every and also included other testing. There were the unit during the lat tested. The ADON/I results were placed EHR from the lab re in contact with the lo ADON/IP staff that is proper Personal Pro use which included serving meals or ad (remove) full PPE at which could be clea that the cleaning pro	A) informed the survey team currently in an sam was informed that there cases in the facility and the unit. The facility Infection nunicated with the sth and there was a line listing es. 6 AM, during an interview with a facility regional Registered that the facility did not have a she created one. The RRN reated the list without the facility's uncertified for Nursing Infection N/IP).	F8	a) The Policy and Procedure Facility Assessment was review revised to include Identification diagnosed with admission. b) Education will be provided Infection Preventionist to all Ad Personnel on screening for patients for all potential resider admission and discussing with Administrator/Director of Nursindetermine if the facility can ensafety of others if admitted. c) Education will be provided by the Infection Preventionist/S Educator regarding following perform staff competencies on and all staff annually and as nead to be done by the Infection Prevention with IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits on patients with IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits on patients with IV. Quality Assurance be done by the Infection Prevention Preventio	wed and n of patients prior to I by the dmission Its prior to Into all staff Staff roper ents with It will new hires eeded on Is charts will entionist to e is in place months be brought II be e quarterly		
	(remove) full PPE a which could be clea that the cleaning pro rooms with	nd except the face shield ned and reused. She stated oduct <u>used i</u> n the resident		c) The results of all audits wi brought to the QAPI committee	e quarterly	x	

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315359	B. WING			11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	presence of the survithe facility used for cleaning. The Minot kill but On 11/18/22 at 10:2: a copy of the Facility facility to evaluate its identify the resource necessary care and require). Review of trevealed that the facility disabilities to educate our staff conditions, physical, can care for to expanumbers of our commist under the Facility Assessing Prevention and Conthe facility Assessing when a resident devicendition, or symptomatical (DON) and the facility staff competency to facility must update at least annually.	vey team. The MH stated that Wipes and H confirmed	F	838			
	the Regional Licens Administrator (RLNH survey team who sta Facility Assessment	ed Nursing Home HA) in the presence of the ated that the purpose of the was to communicate the and it was required to be					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		1	C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868 SS=E	the month and When the surveyor as been included in the RLNHA replied that a that are required to p should have been included in the Assessment. The facility had been per factor revealed the last review Assessment had been the Assessment had been had not addressed. Facility standiscrepancies in how not perform or lack of inform NJAC 8:39-19.1 (a)(b) QAA Committee CFR(s): 483.75(g) Quality as §483.75(g) Quality as §483.75(g) Quality as §483.75(g) Quality as	d that it was updated in day were not specified. sked if should have Facility Assessment, the II of the needs of the facility rovide care for the residents luded in the Facility in outbreak since ility interviews. The facility ew of the Facility (no specific date). been identified or aff interviews revealed either to mitigate the spread of mation.		868		12/23/22	
	at a minimum of: (i) The director of nur (ii) The Medical Director (iii) At least three other staff, at least one of vadministrator, owner, individual in a leaders (iv) The infection prev §483.75(g)(2) The que	tor or his/her designee; er members of the facility's who must be the a board member or other ship role; and ventionist. ality assessment and e reports to the facility's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _		1	C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		1/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868	activities, including in program required und (e) of this section. The (i) Meet at least quart coordinate and evaluate program, such as ide to which quality assess activities, including perojects required und necessary. §483.80(c) Infection perojects required und necessary.	rning body regarding its applementation of the QAPI der paragraphs (a) through e committee must: erly and as needed to ate activities under the QAPI ntifying issues with respect asment and assurance erformance improvement er the QAPI program, are preventionist participation on and assurance committee. ated as the IP, or at least if there is more than one IP, if the facility's quality arance committee and report the IPCP on a regular basis. It is not met as evidenced and record review, it was acility failed to provide the Quality Assurance ement (QAPI) committee. This deficient practice was the licensed Nursing Home as tated the facility heldings. AM during the entrance the Licensed Nursing Home as tated the facility heldings. AM, Surveyor #2 ious Disease Doctor (IDD) with permission) in the ey team. The IDD stated that inly for education and	F8	F868 QAA Committee Assessment Level E I. Action a) All future QAA meetings we scheduled at a time that all requirements can attend. This incomplete individual designated as the Preventionist, must be a member facility's Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QACCOMMITTEE). II. Identification of others a) The facility respectfully surall mandatory attendees will be attendance for all future Quality.	Juired Judes the r, Director sing and e Infection per of the d API) bmits that e in	t Page 106 of 145	

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D. WING				С
		315359	B. WING _			1º	1/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		15	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANOL	CARE REHABILHAND	N AND NORSING CENTER		IR	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	Continued From page	e 106	F8	868			
	antibiotic stewardship	. The IDD stated that he			Assurance and Performance		
	-	e facility had consistent			Improvement committee (QAPI)		
	cases of	. The IDD stated, "That is			meetings.		
	a new one." He furthe	er stated, "I did not realize					
	there was an outbrea	k of at the			III. System Changes		
		would have helped them to			a) The Policy and Procedure for Qua	lity	
		stated t <u>hat he was un</u> aware			Assurance Performance Improvement		
	that here had been ca				(QAPI) was reviewed and revised by the	ie	
		ne IDD stated that he did not			Administrator, Medical Director and		
	know who had the	but would address it			Director of Nursing to include schedulin	-	
		t needed to know what the			of QAPI meetings in advance to ensure	e all	
		r cause was to do so. He htributing factors may have			required members can attend. Completion Date 12/23/2022		
	been related to enviro				b) Education of all Department Head		
		otective equipment (PPE,			Director of Nursing, Administrator and	3,	
		worn to protect the body			Medical Director of the importance of		
	from infection) adhere				Quality Assurance and Performance		
	,				Improvement (QAPI) in identifying qual	ity	
	On 11/22/22 at 10:13	AM, Surveyor #2			issues and their participation and	,	
	interviewed the prima	ry Medical Director (MD) via			attendance is vital to the success of the	•	
	speaker phone (with p	permission) in the presence			program. Completion date 12/23/2022		
	of the survey team. T	he MD stated that he					
		ırance (QA) Meetings every			IV. Quality Assurance		
		s unsure who the facility IDD			a) Audits will be done of each Quality	′	
		hat he would not know if			Assurance and Performance		
	had be	en discussed during QA.			Improvement (QAPI) meeting by the		
	0 44/00/00 !!	1 III CABI			Administrator to ensure the required		
		eyor requested the QAPI			members were in attendance.		
	_	ew. At 8:53 AM, the Director vided the surveyor with			 b) Audits will be done Quarterly and any additional QAPI meetings that were 		
		Quarterly QAPI Meeting"			scheduled.	5	
	dated 07/13/22 and 1	,			Soriodulou.		
	and i				V. Person Responsible: Administrat	or	
	On 11/23/22 at 9:27 A	AM, during an interview with					
		IA stated that there was a					
	_	LNHA stated that there was					
		three months [quarterly]					
	which included staff s						
	Preventionist (IP), DC	N, the department heads,					

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU			DINSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 4	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40TH STREET NGTON, NJ 07111	1 11/2	23/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	all units. The LNHA saddress any issues the or supervisors, or that reports and information obtained and thought LNHA stated the commanalysis to ensure the concerns were impled revisions to be made. On 11/23/22 at 9:36 / LNHA if the on-going been addressed in Quantum had not been aware of the preventionist. The LNMM would be the good that the surveyor request Meeting sign-in sheet LNHA stated that sheet and was undocumentation for an A review of the facility Prevention and Contrincluded but was not infection prevention of Assurance (QA) commensponsibility for over the infection prevention delegated to the QA ocommittee shall meet maintain written minuagenda items, discuss actions/recommenda include but may not be	ector (MD), and nurses from tated the committee would nat were discovered by staff it were discovered via on or education she had a should be included. The imittee would perform a risk is interventions for the mented and if there were and API. The LNHA stated she of the problem of change of the Infection NHA stated that the pal of QAPI now. The ted the missing two QAPI its for the year the provided, "Infection in the provided in the	F	368			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 1/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	1/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868	ASSURANCE PE (QAPI)" reviewed limited to Policy: environment when addressed by concompassionate strommitted to enhance in order the wellness. Purpose validate specific a positive resident of Principles: 3. we want to guide our day-the goals for performational to our residents. Reference: "Title CENTERS FOR SERVICES, DEPATUMAN SERVICES, DEPATUM	-	F 8	68			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	11720/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 868 F 880 SS=F	section. This may in systems and reports identification, report and prevention of actions or performal and "Meet at least questions or performal and "Meet at least questions". The facility failed to evidence of the ong meetings. NJAC 8:39-33.1(b) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Control of the facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the folious \$483.80(a)(1) A system of the system of	the requirements of this actude but is not limited to a demonstrating systematic ing, investigation, analysis, dverse events; and constrating the development, devaluation of corrective ince improvement activities;" quarterly and as needed to uate activities under the QAPI maintain documents and oing quarterly QAPI program a & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88		1/12/23	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11/23/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the procedure	der a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following undards; In standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, Illance designed to identify to ediseases or to can spread to other to early c	F8					
	by staff involved in di	em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			1	C	
NAME OF D		313339	D: Willo	СТ	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				, , ,			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER			5 40TH STREET			
				IR	VINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 111	F 8	380				
	Personnel must hand	lle, store, process, and						
		s to prevent the spread of						
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #NJ00158 Refer to F882 Based on observation	act an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced 3982 ns, interviews, medical			I. Immediate Action Resident #113 a) CNA and unit staff members who failed to practice hand washing and proper donning and doffing of PPE were			
	record review, and re				reinserviced and individually counseled	-		
		s determined that the facility			Assistant Director of Nursing on standa			
	by failing to ensure: a required Personal Progarments or equipme from infection) prior to transmission based protocol) and performindicated b) houseked products that were efficient to maintained ongoing consite regarding the status of transmission based products that were efficient to the product to the product that were efficient to the product to the produ	Doubtreak a) staff donned (put on) the otective Equipment (PPE, ent used to protect the body or room entry of residents on orecautions (isolation ned hand hygiene when eping staff utilized cleaning fective against communication with the center of residents who required orecautions (isolation) during the total communication with the center of residents who required orecautions (isolation) during the total communication with the cate of with the care of at the facility.			of infection control practices with return demonstration. b) All staff were reinserviced on the proper procedures for donning and dof PPE when caring for an and on hand washing. Resident #115 a) Housekeeping staff was reinservice on proper donning and doffing of PPE, proper hand washing and proper use of a resident with b) All housekeeping staff reinservice utilization of facility provided hand sanitizer and were educated on appropriate cleaning products to use to prevent the spread of an audit of all communication with an audit of all communication with	ffing s ced of oom d on		
	of 5 (five) residents (e was identified for (three) 3 Residents #113, #115 and an reviewed for transmission			center was performed for residents #113 and #115 and it was determined that the	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILBIN	<u> </u>		С	
		315359	B. WING _		1 11	/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	720/2022	
				155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITA	ITION AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
	0.11.11.15	V OTATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		· ·	ODDECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From p	page 112	F 8	80			
	based precautions	s on 1 of 1 nursing unit,		appropriately notified of the r	resident□s		
	Floor	Unit, in		status prior to the resid	lents starting		
	accordance with a	acceptable standards of		treatment.			
	infection control p	ractice and was evidenced by		b) Communication	ı Log was		
	the following:			revised to include residents			
				requirements and diagnosis			
	Surveyor A			enhanced communication wi	ith the		
	1 On 11/10/22 of	10.52 AM the currence		center.	lino		
		10:53 AM, the surveyor at #113 lying in bed talking on		c) The facility updated the list and reinserviced the unit			
		ere was signage on the outside		list and remiserviced the unit	Stall		
	•	loor which indicated that the		3. The facility Assessment	was updated		
		ransmission based precautions		to include .			
		precautions were in place and					
	instructed that eve	eryone who entered must: Clean		4. Resident #92			
		ding before entering and when		a) The LPN was reinservic			
	_	make sure their eyes, nose and		proper procedures for Donni			
		overed before room entry,		Doffing PPE when caring for			
		ection before room exit. A		residents and on hand wash	ing.		
	_	oned that Contact Precautions		II. Identification of others:			
		e and everyone must: Clean ding before and after entering		II. Identification of others: The facility respectfully subm	aite that all		
		er instructed providers and staff		residents can potentially be			
		before room entry. Discard		this deficient practice.	anceled by		
	_	m exit. Put on gown before		and denote in practice.			
	-	rd gown before room exit		III. System Changes			
	•			a) The Policies and Proced	dures on		
		2:16 PM, the surveyor observed		Infection Control for	were		
		ing Assistant (CNA) who wore		reviewed and will be revised	•		
		ask and did not perform hand		Administrator, Director of Nu	-		
		alcohol based hand rub (ABHR)		Medical Director to include e			
		on top of the fully stocked PPE		communication with the	center		
		ide of the resident's room as			ommunication		
		on her PPE. The CNA donned a			floor who are tinue to be		
		don gloves prior to entering oom before she picked up the		negative for will con tested every 4 weeks as per			
		ay with her bare hands and		guidelines, and a line list will			
		e food cart that was outside of		to the center and the	•		
		m. The CNA then proceeded to		DOH contact person after tes			

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			750.25.				
		315359	B. WING				23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the trash can inside to came out of the reside surgical mask which performing hand hygo CNA stated that Reside was on contact isolated gloves, eye protection required if direct care resident. The CNA act to perform hand hyging gown and surgical momentum room. The CNA stated perform hand hygien surgical mask from the because the surveyo The CNA stated that related to she must wear full Plantsignage to enter the proom and wash her had the room. Review of Resident flantsion summary, was admitted to the flantsion summary, was admitted to the flantsion summary. Review of Resident flantsions which includes the surveyor of the room.	rgical mask and placed it in the resident's room. The CNA ent's room, obtained a new she donned without first ene. When interviewed, the dent #113 had and ion. The CNA stated that an and hand hygiene were not was not provided to the exhowledged that she failed ene after she doffed her eask and exited the resident's difference to be before she obtained a new the PPE cart and donned it, if wanted to speak with her. In she received an in-service reautions which required that PE as indicated on the room, doff the PPE in the lands when she came out of entire the revealed that the resident	F	880	month. b) Reeducation will be given to all star members by Staff Educator on proper infection control guideline for c) The Policy and Procedure for Dona and Doffing of PPE and Hand Washing was reviewed and found to be in compliance. Completion date IV: Quality Assurance 1. Donning and doffing of PPE and han washing will audits will be done by the Assistant Director of Nursing/Infection Preventionist/Designee for at least 3 st members weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x weeks and quarterly x 4 quarters. 2. An audit will be conducted by the Housekeeping Director on the appropri use of cleaning products to use for disinfection for resident sr ooms with weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 weeks and quarterly x 4 quarters. 3. Audits will be conducted by the Director Nursing/Infection Preventionist/Designee on all residents that are positive for ensure continuous communication of status through the communication log weekly x4, monthly and quarterly x4 quarters. 4. The Housekeeping Director will concan audit to ensure housekeeping staff autilizing the correct cleaning products for room of residents with weekly x4 weeks monthly x2 quarters.	ning add aff 2 ate x2, duct are or	

Facility ID: NJ60736

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С	
		315359	B. WING _			11/	23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
41114110		NAME NUIDONIO OFNITED		15	55 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATION	N AND NURSING CENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE	
IAG	REGULATORT OR E	SO BENTI TING IN ONWATION	IAG		DEFICIENCY)	W.E		
5 000								
F 880	Continued From page	: 114	F	880				
		that the resident required			4 quarters.			
		persons for bed mobility						
		heelchair and required			5.All negative findings will be brought to			
		one person for eating. Active			the Administrator and Director of Nursin	ng		
	diagnoses included				and Administrator for immediate			
	0 44/40/00 140.00	DM II			correction.			
	On 11/10/22 at 12:33				C All findings will be presented to Ovel	:4		
		ant Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist			6. All findings will be presented to Qual Assurance and Performance	ity		
		resence of the survey team,			Improvement committee for 4 quarters.			
	who stated that the st				mprovement committee for 4 quarters.			
		informed that a gown, N95			V.DPOC			
		filters 95% of particles),			a) A root cause analysis was complet	ted		
	, ·	d were required to be worn			and determined the facility failed to			
	to enter resident room				minimize the spread of infection of			
		quired to be performed both			that presents serious			
		to exiting the room. The			health risk by failing to ensure: a) staff			
	ADONUAIP stated that	at ABHR was preferred over			donned (put on) the required PPE prior	to		
	handwashing. When t	the surveyor informed the			room entry of residents on transmission	า		
		servation of the CNA who			based precautions and performed hand			
		3's room she stated, "That			hygiene when indicated b) housekeepii			
	_	the aides to go into the			staff utilized cleaning products that wer	e		
		ut gloves on and a failure to			effective against c)			
		e." The ADONUAIP stated,			maintained ongoing communication wit			
		ne staff did not understand			the on-site treatment center du	е		
		vant to listen to us." The			to d) the facility	æ		
	•	I that an N95 was required room, though she did not			assessment was updated to include sta			
		s what she had learned. The			roles and responsibilities related to the care pf residents diagnosed with			
	_	ated, staff may wear a			at the facility.			
		allway and when they			b) The Infection Preventionist will			
		room they must then wear			complete the CDC□s Infection			
		prevent the further spread			Preventionist training in order to help			
	of infection.				facilitate enhanced compliance with			
					infection control and prevention.			
	On 11/10/22 at 10:23	AM, the surveyor			c) The Infection Preventionist and			
		or of Respiratory Therapy			Director of Nursing/Designee and other	r		
		nat Resident #115 was on			nursing leadership will conduct rounds			
	both Contact and Dro	plet Precautions due to			throughout the facility to ensure all staf	f is		

Facility ID: NJ60736

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
ALLIANCI	CARE REHARII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
ALLIANOI	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NORGING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			NC
F 880	an N95 respirator ma enter the resident's re posted on the outside which provided full in hand hygiene. At 10:25 AM, the surv #115's room and obset ventilator dependent due to the common of the make his/her needs keyords.	nat full PPE which included sk was required in order to com. There was signage to of the resident's room struction for PPE usage and veyor entered Resident that the resident was and was The resident was able to known by silently mouthing the structure of the sident was admitted to the with diagnoses which	F 8	exercising appropriate use of ensure infection control processing followed. Ad hoc educes provided to persons who are utilizing equipment and/or interprevention/control practices. d) The Infection Prevention Director of Nursing/Designed the Communication	cedures are cation will be not correction. Inists or e will monite Binders munication ity the congoing ions. Inager will the facility to taff are products.	e tily or	
	Review of Resident # , revealed the was which indice the MDS revealed the dependence of transfers. Active diagrand On 11/15/22 at 12:27 the Housekeeper (Heroom. When interview worked at the facility for the full-time HK w	at the resident's BIMS score resident was Further review of at the resident required total for bed mobility and		f) The facility shall provide training to appropriate staff a " Nursing Home Infection Training Course Module 1 In Prevention & Control Progra https: //www. train.org/main/course/10813. Provide the training to: Toplii infection preventionist " CDC COVID-19 Preven for Front Line Long-Term Ca Keep COVID-19 Out! https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MG Provide the training to: Front	e inservice as follows: Prevention am 550 ne staff and ation Messa are Staff:	gist	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С	
		315359	B. WING _			11/	23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1	55 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER			RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	⊋ 116	F 8	380				
	she used	wipes to wipe the mop			" CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messa	ages		
	and broom handles a	nd used to wipe			for Front Line Long-Term Care Staff:			
	down all other room s	surfaces, and to			Sparkling Surfaces			
	mop the floors.				https://youtu.be/t70H80Rr51g			
					Provide the training to: Frontline staff			
	On 11/15/22 at 12:42	PM, the surveyor observed			" CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messa	ages		
	the HK as she prepar	red to enter Resident #115's			for Front Line Long-Term Care Staff:			
		ved, she stated that a face			Clean Hands https://youtu.			
		and gloves were required to			be/xmYMU1y7qiE			
	enter the resident's ro				Provide the training to: Frontline staff			
	proceeded to don gloves, then donned a gown				" CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messa	ages		
	_	ied in the back and the arms			for Front Line Long-Term Care Staff:			
		wn past her gloved hands.			Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19			
		removed) her surgical mask			https://youtu.be/YxT¿Tw9yav4			
		mask and face shield. The			Provide the training to: Frontline staff			
		ent's room and emptied the			" Nursing Home Infection Preventio	nist		
		swept up a glove that was on to a dust pan. The HK then			Training Course Module 5 Outbreaks			
		gloves and lifted the lid of			https://www.train.			
	_	r bare hands in order to			org/cdctrain/course/10818 03/			
		and gloves. The HK then			Provide the training to: Topline staff an	d		
		and lifted the lid of the trash			infection preventionist	u		
		th her bare hands and			" Nursing Home Infection Preventio	nist		
		mask. The CNA then came			Training Course Module 11B			
	out of the room and fa				Environmental Cleaning and Disinfecti	on		
		ccessed the PPE bin and			https://www.train.org/main/course/108			
	obtained a new surgi	cal mask which she donned			5/			
	beneath her face shie	eld. When interviewed, the			Provide the training to: All staff including	ng		
	HK stated that she fo	rgot to tie her gown in the			topline staff and infection preventionist			
	back and was unsure	of the order that she was			" Nursing Home Infection Preventio	nist		
	supposed to don her	PPE and whether her gloves			Training Course Module 7 □ Hand			
	_	onned first. The HK stated			Hygiene			
		n on first which left the gown			https://www.train.org/main/course/108	180		
	_	er hands. The HK stated that			6/			
	when she touched the lid to the trash can with her bare hands and then doffed her N95 mask				Provide the training to: All staff including	•		
					topline staff and infection preventionist			
	-	ng hand hygiene there was a			" Nursing Home Infection Preventio			
		exposed to "germs." When			Training Course Module 6¿ ☐ principle	s of		
	asked why she did no	ot use the ABHR that was on			Standard Precautions			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED: `		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/2	20/2022	
					TH STREET			
ALLIANCI	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER			GTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	in her pocket but she noted that there was the wall outside of the instruction for the sect then proceeded to re reportedly had not no observation. On 11/15/22 at 1:16 If the Manager of Hous presence of the surve that the facility used for cleaning. did not the MOH stated that to clean room surface required to be used to be effective against. The MOH stated that PPE according to the the resident's room. HK donned her glove would be opened. The donned the gown firs band of the gown wo clothing. The MOH stated in the your clothes. The MOH stated in the your clothes. The MOH scontrol problem if the hygiene after she dof trash can lid and before surgical mask. The Moshould not have used.	e HK stated that she own personal hand sanitizer forgot it today. The surveyor a reference guide posted on e room which provided quence to don PPE. The HK view the signage that she oticed prior to the PM, the surveyor interviewed ekeeping (MOH) in the ey team. The MOH stated Wipes and The MOH confirmed that , but that did. wipes were required	F8	htti 4/ Pr top " Tr: of htti //w Pr top VI	tps://www.train.org/main/course/108- ovide the training to: All staff includir pline staff and infection preventionist Nursing Home Infection Preventio aining Course Module 6B □ Principle Transmission Based Precautions tips: ovww.train.org/main/course/1081805/ovide the training to: All staff includir pline staff and infection preventionist. Person responsible: dministrator/Director of Nursing/Infective eventionist.	ng nist es		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			1	C 23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRES 155 40TH STRE IRVINGTON, N		1 117	23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	MOH explained that is spot cleaned the floorooms last after their already cleaned this surveyor's observation would provide the His because they should provide the spread of the further spread of the	r housekeeping carts. The the HK staff did an AM tour, rs and cleaned the AM tour, so the room was morning prior to the an. The MOH stated that she and with an in-service right now not have cleaned and should PPE correctly to prevent the and shou	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITAT	ION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	1112012022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	sending facility nurresident's medication maintained that the required to be docuit was in the EHR. not document that the receiving progress notes conducted the ADONUAIP in the ADONUAIP in the team, who reported facility Infection Provacation since the unsure when she wastated that before a dialysis treatment, communicated so the ADONUAIP explair dialysis center over have expected that documented a diagram well. The ADONUAIP stated that before a dialysis center over have expected that documented a diagram well. The ADONUAIP both Refacility's EHR. The ADONUAIP both Refacility's EHR. The ADONUAIP stated this was a ADONUAIP stated this was a ADONUAIP provide contact information at the center of the state of the st	diagnosis of was not amented on the forms because The LPN stated that she did she provided verbal report to center in the nursing tained within the EHR. 2 PM, the surveyor interviewed the presence of the survey I that she had filled in for the eventionist Nurse who was on middle of October and was rould return. The ADONUAIP or resident was scheduled for the diagnosis of was that staff were fully aware. The field that nursing called the of the phone and she would nursing would have noses of the surveyor showed the esident #113's and Resident the ADONUAIP stated that she status written on the status written on the The ADONUAIP stated that, art doing that." The that she would emphasize that resident. The ed the surveyor with the for the Nurse Manager (NM) er. The surveyor phoned the diprovided direct contact voicemail to return the	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	P CODE	11/23/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	On 11/16/22 at 12:13 interviewed the NM acenter, who sendorsement listed several resider s. The NM stated term care facility carrand informed her ver positive for dialysis was not notif not made aware prior that she learned of or at the facility vidischarge summary. Resident #113 was the positive for the NM facility nurse should the resident had the resident had the resident had the resident was knowledge, the nurse gown to treat all assichanged his/her glov NM stated that if isolaresident would have machine at the end of disinfected and clear and chairs more thor stated that the assign designated st. NM stated that the nut to wear the same gown to they have worn to the same gown to they have worn to the same gown to the sam	the on-site, non-affiliated stated that there was an Communication Log that the who were that the LPN from the long the to the center today bally that Resident #113 was The NM stated that the fied via the and was the totoday. The NM stated that the cases are review of the hospital The NM maintained that the only resident who was that the center was stated that the sending that the center was stated that the cente	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		11723/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 121	F 8	880			
F 880	surveyor asked the N residents at the long-received that she long-received at the long-receiv	the surveyor interviewed the she did not speak to anyone about Resident #113. The was informed by the facility the surveyor, that the was required to have been . The LPN maintained er had the same EHR and aff should have reviewed the confirm that the resident did or to treatments. The LPN e informed the NM of	F 8	380			
	done. The LPN further infection were a problem of the read of the read of the resident. The LP her today which resident.	tot documented, it was not er stated that the spread of center was esident's diagnoses of the first due to the need to isolate N stated that the NM asked					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _				23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	;ODE		<u></u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From p On 11/16/22 at 1:2 the center stated that she waview of the facility working right now. surveyors to the who demonstrated #113's EHR and s to write it on the The RD reviewed Medical Diagnose The NM stated the endorsed the resident. The NM state isolation in the EH because you don'the NM then proc with a list of reside had a confirmed d provided by the fareviewed the list awas not on the list the resident was m'Nobody told us the The NM stated wheresident #115 had	age 122 29 PM, two surveyors went to and interviewed the NM who s unable to demonstrate her s EHR, "because it was not " The NM instead referred the Dietician () I the EHR view for Resident tated that they probably forgot	F	DEFICIENC					
	was only one isola and it was not equ So the ventilator reneeds were placed. On 11/16/22 at 1:3 surveyors to the observed that Resavailable isolation nurse who was as	ition room in the center ipped for residents. esidents who have isolation d at the end of the center unit.							

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315359	B. WING			1	23/2022
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		1	55 40TH STREET	1 11/	23/2022
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the nurses or between residents if on isolation. Otherwise between residents. To concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation concentration and residents. On 11/16/17 at 1:47 for the NM she stated, "N#115 would now need know the resident has now the resident has insurant stated that the clinical facility and it was determined informed the form that Resident #113 discolation and access to the reviewed the system resident was on isolation stated that she could nurses had not docur and #115 had a diaground center as that we told them versident were sident were sident were stated that the could nurse had not docur and #115 had a diaground center as that we told them versident were sident were stated them versident were sident were stated them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated them versident were stated them versident were stated them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated that the could nurse shad not docur and #115 had a diaground them versident were stated them	a resident was known to be see the same gown was worn he NM stated that a 1:100 was used to disinfect the led into clation residents and a was used to disinfect the distribution definition of the complete of the distribution of the complete o	F	380			
•						
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page the nurses or between residents if a on isolation. Otherwise between residents. T concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation which are pass and chairs for non-isolation concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation which are pass and chairs for non-isolation concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation which are pass and chairs for non-isolation concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation which are pass and chairs for non-isolation concentration which are pass and chairs for non-isolation which are sident has stated that who stated provided the referral prior to admission insurant stated that the clinical facility and it was detrinated in the stated that the clinical facility and it was detrinated that the clinical facility and it	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 123 the nurses only changed their gowns between residents if a resident was known to be on isolation. Otherwise the same gown was worn between residents. The NM stated that a 1:100 concentration was used to disinfect the which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents and a concentration was used to disinfect the and chairs for known isolation residents. On 11/16/17 at 1:47 PM, in a later interview with the NM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "" On 11/16/22 at 3:06 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated that the facility liaison provided the center NM with an electronic referral prior to admission for approval of insurance coverage etc. The LNHA stated that the clinical paper was reviewed by the facility and it was determined that the facility had indeed informed the facility prior to acceptance that Resident #113 did have a diagnoses of The LNHA also maintained that the NM also had access to the EHR and could have reviewed the system and determined that the resident was on isolation precautions. The LNHA stated that she could not speak to why the facility nurses had not documented that Resident #113 and #115 had a diagnoses of on their DCLs to maintain ongoing communication with	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 123 the nurses only changed their gowns between residents if a resident was known to be on isolation. Otherwise the same gown was worn between residents. The NM stated that a 1:100 concentration was used to disinfect the which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents and a concentration was used to disinfect the and chairs for known isolation residents. On 11/16/17 at 1:47 PM, in a later interview with the NM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "" On 11/16/22 at 3:06 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated that the facility laision provided the center NM with an electronic referral prior to admission for approval of insurance coverage etc. The LNHA stated that the clinical paper was reviewed by the facility and it was determined that the facility had indeed informed the facility prior to acceptance that Resident #113 did have a diagnoses of The LNHA also maintained that the NM also had access to the EHR and could have reviewed the system and determined that the resident was on isolation precautions. The LNHA stated that she could not speak to why the facility nurses had not documented that Resident #113 and #115 had a diagnoses of on their DCLs to maintain ongoing communication with the center as required. The LNHA stated that we told them verbally. The LNHA stated that the NM acknowledged that, "If you did not document it, you did not do it." The LNHA stated that the NM	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 123 the nurses only changed their gowns between residents if a resident was known to be on isolation. Otherwise the same gown was worn between residents. The NM stated that a 1:100 concentration was used to disinfect the which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents and a concentration was used to disinfect the and chairs for known isolation residents. On 11/16/17 at 1:47 PM, in a later interview with the NM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "" On 11/16/22 at 3:06 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated that the facility liaison provided the center NM with an electronic referral prior to admission for approval of insurance coverage etc. The LNHA stated that the clinical paper was reviewed by the facility and it was determined that the facility had indeed informed the facility prior to acceptance that Resident #113 did have a diagnoses of insurance could not speak to why the facility nurses had not documented that Resident #113 and #115 had a diagnoses of in their DCLs to maintain ongoing communication with the center as required. The LNHA stated that we told them verbally. The LNHA stated that the NM acknowledged that, "If you did not document it, you did not do it." The LNHA stated that the NM	A BUILDING 315359 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET REVINGTON, NJ 97111 SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPTICENCIES (EACH PERFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 123 the nurses only changed their gowns between residents if a resident was known to be on isolation. Otherwise the same gown was worn between residents. The NM stated that a 1:100 concentration was used to disinfect the which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents and a concentration was used to disinfect the low which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents with the IMM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "" On 11/16/17 at 1:47 PM, in a later interview with the IMM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "" On 11/16/22 at 3:06 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated that the facility liaison provided the center NM with an electronic referral prior to admission for approval of insurance coverage etc. The LNHA stated that the clinical paper was reviewed by the facility and it was determined that the facility had indeed informed the facility prior to acceptance that Resident #113 did have a diagnoses of "" The LNHA also maintained that the NM also had access to the EHR and could have reviewed the system and determined that the resident was on isolation precautions. The LNHA stated that the center as required. The LNHA stated that we told them verbally. The LNHA acknowledged that, "If you did not document it, you did not of to." The LNHA stated that the NM and #115 had a diagnoses of "" The LNHA also maintain on that the NM acknowledged that, "If you did not document it, you did not of to." The LNHA stated that the NM and #115 had a diagnoses of "" The LNHA also do not "The LNHA stated that the NM acknowledged that, "If you did not of to." The LNHA stated that the NM The state of the st	A BUILDING 315359 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 97111 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST EE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 123 the nurses only changed their gowns between residents if a resident was known to be on isolation. Otherwise the same gown was worn between residents. The NM stated that a 1:100 concentration was used to disinfect the which are passed into and chairs for non-isolation residents and a concentration was used to disinfect the and chairs for known isolation. On 11/16/27 at 2.47 PM, in a later interview with the NM she stated, "Moving forward Resident #115 would now need to be isolated now that we know the resident has "On 11/16/22 at 3.06 PM, the surveyor interviewed the LNHA who stated that the facility is and insurance coverage etc. The LNHA stated that the clinical paper was reviewed by the facility and it was determined that the facility had indeed informed the facility prior to acceptance that Resident #113 din have a diagnoses of also had access to the EHR and could have reviewed the system and determined that the saident was on isolation precautions. The LNHA stated that she could not speak to why the facility nurses had not documented that Resident #113 and #115 had a diagnoses of To the high that the facility nurses had not documented that Resident #113 and #115 had a diagnoses of To the high that the NM also had a classo to the EHR and could have reviewed the system and determined that the content are required. The LNHA stated that the NM also had a diagnoses of To the high that the NM also had a diagnoses of To the high that the NM also had a diagnoses of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high that the NM also had a diagnose of To the high

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117.	23/2022
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER			55 40TH STREET RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	were called to the cor survey team and were that were a public head critical information regwas not an ongoing of facility and the residents were properor on 11/18/22 at 11:29 interviewed the NM at (RC). The RC stated from the sending facility and reviewed it. The land reviewed it. The	PM, the LNHA and the DON inference room to join the e informed of the findings alth concern related to the garding that there communication between the center to ensure that the rly placed on TBP. AM, two surveyors and the Regional Coordinator that we received referrals lity and the NM printed it out NM stated she checked , history and physical (H & result within the past 30 that she also reviewed the ription of the lated that the diagnoses of a lated that she provided the ent that she received the lated that she provided that lated that she provided that lated that she had forgotten to lated that she had forgotten to lated that she had forgotten to lated that she lated that the lated that the lated that the	F	8880			
	referrals sent by the f	on status in the initial clinical acility for both Residents M stated that she never at the facility prior to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С		
		315359	B. WING _			11/	23/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ALLIANCE	CADE DEHARII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40	TH STREET				
ALLIANOL	CARL REHABILHANO	NAND NOROMS CENTER		IRVIN	GTON, NJ 07111				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	, ,	e 125 port was not given. The NM	F 8	380					
	_	e Nurse was off and could NM stated that the Charge							
		ent having received oral							
		/ prior to resident transfer. ust brought the residents							
	over and provided the	Communication NM stated that the facility							
	Nurse and CNA acco	mpany the staff to							
	hook up the resident treatment. The RC st	to the for atted that if there were a new							
	case of it sho	ould have been documented							
		unication Book. The RC eviewed the DCSs to ensure							
	the resident was stab	_							
		NUAIP and the DON in the							
	presence of the surve of the residents on th								
		Unit with diagnoses of the LNHA provided the							
	diagnosed with	ten residents who were The DON stated that it							
	was her understandir indication that the res	<u></u>							
	facility and agreed to	provide the survey team							
		rate that. At that time, the							
	ADONOAIP stated th	at if a resident were tested							
	with , it mean	t that the resident was							
	already tested and tre	eated with . The							
	ADONUAIP stated th								
	formalized training in covered for the IP sin	infection control, she had							
		at the Department of Health							
	(DOH) had just issue								

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			С		
		319399	D. WING _			11/23/202	22	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07	111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		X5) PLETION ATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 126	F	380				
	related to T. she completed case who had, an residents who were consurveyor on 11/10/22 only scanned The conferred with the reswhen she had questishe, "Just found out I Infectious Disease Defacility." On 11/21/22 at 12:46 interviewed the ADOI	ility had an active outbreak the ADONUAIP stated that reports for residents d that two of the ten on the list provided to the the case reports to the ADONUAIP stated she sident's regular physicians ons related to the ast month that there was an octor (IDD) on staff at the PM, the surveyor NUAIP in the presence of the						
	provided by the Regin presence of the survers stated when the reside hospital we have to a for 10 days because the facility. The ADOI resident was from the hospital, we notified the DOH of the acknowledged that an have gotten ADONUAIP stated the resident here, the post attributed to our facility that her submission of sometimes delayed by onset of the post attributed to our facility that her submission of sometimes delayed by onset of the post attributed to our facility that her submission of the post attri	we do the swabbing here at NUAIP stated that if the for upon transfer tested the resident here and he result. The ADONUAIP in unsampled resident may here at the facility. The at since we tested the sitive test result was ty. The ADONUAIP stated of testing to the DOH was because of the start of the she did not send the case all of the information.						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE	11/20/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD				
F 880	were completed and lab specimen results resident. The RN state were sent for unsurveyor asked why a completed for the she responded because here at the facility for not determined to have at the facility. Tupon receipt of the can E# over the phone maintained that, "Wh DOH, there was no disciplinated a under investigation." On 11/22/22 at 10:13 the Medical Director survey team via spease who stated that he has so. The MD stated the determined to have be it was an infection, ar stated that some of the diagnosed with prior to admission to that once was the resident was requisiolation. The MD stated that he was discussion. The MD stated that he atternance was discussionable was discussionable was discussionable may be a stated that he atternance was discussionable may be a stated that he atternan	r unsampled residents that returned to the DOH, and for a unsampled unsampled ded that case reports sampled residents. The a Case Report was not unsampled resident and use the resident was only a couple of days and was we tested the DOH maintained that ase studies the DOH issued a verbally. The DON dile the E# was issued by the etermination that the sose five unsampled at the facility and it was still and was not treated. The MD die residents who were may have been positive the hospital. The MD stated as detected via lab specimen uired to be placed on ted that he would not know if end at the Quality Assurance anded every three months. The MD decility was as they changed	F	380				
	PPE located outside	stated that there was now of isolation rooms and he felt ing more about than						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING_			C 1/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	•	11/23/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	they used to. On 11/18/22 at 10 a copy of the Faci facility to evaluate identify the resour necessary care ar require) and the IF her last day worked Assessment revealed that Infection of section. Further revealed that Infection of the Infection of section are contracted service Facility Assessment for the Infection of the Infection of assigned to the facility Assessment of the Infection of assigned to the facility Assessment indicated yearly. Reassessment indicated yearly should have been assessment the facility Assessment indicated yearly. The facility Assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment the facility Assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment the facility Assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment indicated yearly. The facility Assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment the facility Assessment indicated yearly should have been assessment the facility assessment yearly	ity Assessment (Intent, For the its resident population and ces needed to provide the ad services the residents of semployee file and proof of ed. Review of the Facility aled that it failed to contain any under the Infectious Disease eview of the Facility Assessment of the Facility and was not ces. Also contained within the ent was the contact information control Medical Doctor who was cility. 154 PM, the surveyor LNHA in the presence of the estated that the purpose of the ent was to communicate the ent was to communicate the ent was to communicate the expland it was required to be eview of the Facility and day were not specified. For asked the RLNHA if the included in the Facility extend that all of the ent as we have to care for the employee file or time card te the last day the Infection	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		045050				С		
		315359	B. WING _			11/23/2022		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET				
ALLIANOL	OARE REHABILITATIO	IT AND NOTOING SENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From page		F 8	880				
	glasses (not protective and gloves, deliver a She placed the lunch and moved the table resident's bed. The Leand exited the room. sanitizer donned a goback into room and a his/her meal. The surveyor observe the resident's room: a sign, a Droplet PrecaMake sure their eyes	nber (who was later ed Practical Nurse vearing an N95 mask, re goggles or face shield) lunch tray to Resident #92. tray on the bed side table over to the side of the PNA removed her gloves She then used hand own and gloves and went ssisted the resident with ed signage on the outside of a STOP, Must See Nurse utions Everyone Must: es, nose and mouth are fully						
	Precautions Everyone before room entry. Di sign. There was a sto outside of the room w sanitizer, gloves, gow A review of the Admis Resident #92 was ad diagnoses that include	ession Record revealed mitted to the facility with led, but were not limited to; eg2's Physician Orders refers for "Contact on ,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD				
		315359	B. WING			11/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER	•	155	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40TH STREET INGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 11/10/22 at 11:47 AM, the surveyor		F	880			
	On 11/10/22 at 11:47 AM, the surveyor interviewed the LPNA when she exited the room. The surveyor pointed to the signs and asked the LPNA what the signage for droplet and contact precautions meant. She stated that before entering the room you must follow the signage requirements. She stated, "I did not put on a gown before I dropped the tray, but I shouldn't of gone in the room without a gown". The surveyor asked her about the glasses she was wearing, she stated she was wearing eye glasses and that it was "not OK to go in the room without eye protection". She further stated that she should have found a face shield before entering the room. The LPNA stated the resident had which was contagious, and she should have had a gown on to prevent getting into contact with						
	barrier, to protect yo On 11/10/22 at 11:52 the surveyor, the Lic assigned to Residen and Droplet Precauti resident's room. She gown, gloves, a N95 entering the room ar exiting the room. The was on Contact Prec but she was "not sur Droplet Precautions" On 11/10/22 at 11:57 the Infection Prevent reviewed the signage She stated that wher gown, N95 mask, glo	2 AM, during an interview with ensed Practical Nurse (LPN), t #92, reviewed the Contact on signage outside of the stated "you must wear a mask, and goggles before d then remove them when e LPN stated the resident sautions because of ewhy the resident was on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING _				23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and the goggles was to prote. The surveyor reviews the LPNA was delive stated the staff had jure following the signage PPE when delivering surveyor asked if it was the lunch tray without stated, "no it was not on 11/10/22 at 12:30 provided in service servealed the LPNA was "3donning and doff." On 11/10/22 at 1:18 the Director of Nursin PPE during meal del must "gown up" when doff (remove) the goth stated that the IP had above and that the Lethe proper PPE. A review of facility por Prevention and Contreviewed on 7/26/22 policy of Alliance Carl Center to adhere to the guidelines to limit or from the onset of Information:both Servecautionshealth use gowns and glove.	was to prevent the spread of that the purpose of the cot the eyes from droplets. The led what she observed when ring the lunch tray. The IP cust been in serviced on and donning the proper the meal trays. The was ok for the LPNA to deliver the donning a gown, the IP cust donning PPE re-meal pass." PM, the surveyor interviewed and (DON) on process for interviewed and (DON) on process for interviewed and the surveyor interviewed	F8				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING			С		
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	31333	B. WING_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO)DE	11/23/2	022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				JDE			
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET				
				IRVINGTON, NJ 07111				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	-	(X5) MPLETION DATE	
F 880	Precautions" reviewe Policy: It is the policy adhere to the basic ir	licy "Transmission Based d on 6/12/22, revealed of Alliance Care Center to lfection control guidelines to	F 8	380				
	of spread of microorg Based Tracer: Signs transmission based p visible. Staff are able transmission based p entering the room Glove and gowns a	ents and staff from the onset anisms. Transmission indicating a resident is on recautions are clear and to successfully verbalize the recautions required before re donned upon entry into Room or cubicle of resident as).						
	Prevention and Contreviewed on 7/26/22, receives phy therapy or other shart therapy), staff should residents while worki. They should use a go anticipate touching pacontaminated equipment the last patient to receive Shared equipment shand disinfected after Hand Hygiene: Increase hygiene is needed or with resides with the standard hand hygiene alcohol-based hand shapart of contact prepersonnel should: Alv	revealed: If residents with risical therapy or occupation ed services (recreation not work with other ng with the affected patient. own and gloves when they atient or potentially nent. The resident should be eive therapy for the day. I would be thoroughly cleaned use. The resident should be eive therapy for the day. I would be thoroughly cleaned use. The resident should be eive therapy for the day. I would be thoroughly cleaned use. The resident should be either the unit where a patient when caring for a resident ware personnel should follow the practices which include canitizer						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING_			C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	E, ZIP CODE	11/23/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	outside the immediate while wearing gloves, before donning gloves of gloves. Environmental Disinfe on surfaces on health environments. Quater are routinely used for effective against is available, CDC recent environmental Protect hospital grade disinfe. Thorough daily cleaning and disinfections of pand disinfections of pand disinfected before resident. Screening Close Consomeone may have be identification of patier exposures and contact lidentify Prior Health courrent facility, Facilities patient stayed for monthree months. Facilities (LTC facilities, nursing A review of facility policapproved 08/16/22) Procedure: Individual Charge Nurse/Licens	e patient care environment Perform hand hygiene s and following the removal ection: can persist surfaces in health care mary ammonia products that disinfection may not be . Until further information commends use of tion Agency registered ction against and and terminal cleaning atient's rooms and cleaning soutside of their rooms are (therapy, activities) is quipment should be cleaned be being used by another tacts: Prior to detection ecome affected. Therefore, at's prior healthcare cts is necessary. are Exposures: Patient's es at which the index re than 7 days in the prior es with longer length of stay g homes). icy, evealed the following: Responsibility of the ed Nurse to ensure all relating to resident care is telling to resident care is	F	380			

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING _			C / 23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		12012022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882 SS=F	Donning and Doffing Purpose: To prevent to Wash hands using the procedure, Don gown opening is in the back down to cover the write goggles or face shield and adjust to fit. Don gloves extend to isolation gown, Cuffic are placed over the gramper of the gramper o	icy, "Infection Control: of PPES he spread of infection. e proper hand hygiene first, Ensure the gown k, Gown cuffs are pulled st, Don a mask, Apply ds, Place over face and eyes cover the wrist of the fi gloves cover the wrist and own cuffs are between removal and alcohol-based hand after removing all PPE. (2)(c)(d)(e)(f) the Qualifications/Role (4) preventionist gnate one or more fection preventionist(s) (IP) one for the facility's IPCP. In the facility's IPCP is the facility's IPCP in the facility in the facility in the facility is IPCP in the facility in the fac		382		1/12/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315359	B. WING			C 1/23/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	1/23/2022
				155 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	Continued From page	e 135	F 88	32		
	-	revention and control. 「 is not met as evidenced				
	Complaint #NJ00158	3982		Immediate Action The facility will ensure that	at the	
	Based on facility staff	f interviews and review of		individual designated to cover		
	other pertinent facility	documentation, it was		Infection Preventionist, has co	mpleted	
	determined that the fa	acility failed to ensure that		specialized training and certific	cation in	
	the designated Infect completed specialize	ion Preventionist (IP) had d training in infection		Infection Prevention and Conti	rol.	
	prevention and contro	ol and was qualified by		II. Identification of others		
	certification and expe	erience for 1 of 1 staff		a) The facility will have more		
		accordance with Center for		individual with training in Infec		
		aid Services (CMS) and New		Prevention and control Progra	m.	
		es. This deficient practice				
	was evidenced by the	e following:		III. System Changesa) The job description of full-	-time	
	Reference:			Infection Preventionist was reversed by the Administrator, M	Medical	
	-	Department of Health		Director, Infectious Disease M	D and	
		lo 20-026-1 dated October		Director of Nursing.		
	20, 2020, revealed th	e following:		b) The facility hired a new Co		
				Infection Preventionist and fac		
	ii. Required Core Pra Prevention and Contr			completion of training for the in		
	Prevention and Conti	OI.		designated to cover the infecti		
	Facilities are required	d to have one or more		preventionist to ensure that the preventionist position is covered		
		ng in infection prevention		times.	su at all	
		d or contracted on a full-time		unios.		
	basis or part-time bas					
	•	nfection Prevention and		IV. Quality Assurance		
	Control (IPC) prograr	n. The requirements of this		The Director of Nursing w	ill report to	
	Directive may be fulfi			the QAPI Committee the	•	
				individual designated to cover		
		ied by the Certification Board		Infection Preventionist has cor	-	
		nd Epidemiology or meets		sustained their required training		
	the requirements und	ler N.J.A.C. 8:39-20.2; or		Nursing Home Infection Preve Training and Certification quar		
	b. A Physician who ha	as completed an infectious				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONST AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315359 B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE H STREET TON, NJ 07111	1112012022	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		
	Person Responsible: ninistrator/Director of Nursing		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRU		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	
F 882	the LNHA stated that Nursing (ADON) cow while the IPN was out amount of time. The the ADON's certificated and requested to view both the IPN and the At 2:16 PM, the LNH not possess any type or certification. The L timecard punch logs ADON/IP who served previously requested On 11/14/22 at 10:33 the ADON/IP working administering medicate the facility. On 11/14/22 at 8:59 the Regional License Administrator (RLNH former Director of Number of Week of When the IPN went of ADON had covered to ADON had covered to the LNHA who stated since The LNHA further provided education to the IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further provided education to the IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further provided education to the IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD) and IPN was also an Infer (IDD). The LNHA further IPN was also an Infer (IDD) and IPN was also an Infer (IDD).	r interview with the LNHA, the Assistant Director of ered for the IPN temporarily it on leave for an undisclosed surveyor requested to view ions and or training records w timecard punch logs for covering ADON/IP. A clarified that the ADON did e of infection control training INHA failed to provide for either the IPN or the d as the acting IPN as AM, the surveyor observed g in a clinical role, ations, on the fourth floor of	F	382		

	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	315359	B. WING			C 11/23/2022					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	11/2	23/2022				
			155 40TH STREET							
ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND	NURSING CENTER		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111							
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	I	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
most so it was not like an LNHA further stated that sh widespread infection as on residents had resided on the working at the facility. On 11/14/22 at 10:45 AM, interviewed the IDD via spepermission) in the presence The IDD stated that he had for a while but due to the pon-site for the past year. The IDD stated that the facility had aware that the facility had aware that the facility had one." He further stated, "I owas an outbreak of and if I knew I would have address it." The IDD stated that there had been cases	The LNHA deviously tested positive NHA further stated that there at risk for actual outbreak. The needid not recall any ly me unit since she began the surveyor eakerphone (with e of the survey team. If been with the facility andemic had only been the IDD stated that his ducation and the IDD stated that his ducation and the IDD stated that he was not consistent cases of ated, "That is a new did not realize there at the facility, helped them to at that he was unaware of that he was unaware of the IDD stated that he did not but would address it ded to know what the se was to do so. The tributing factors may onmental cleaning or we equipment (PPE, in to protect the body the surveyor interviewed the IDD stated the body the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he did not protect the body the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he did not protect the body the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he did not protect the body the surveyor interviewed that he was unaware of the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he was unaware of the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he was unaware of the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed the surveyor interviewed that he was unaware of the surveyor interviewed the su	F8	382							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 50125	_		، ا	C
		315359	B. WING				23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				1	55 40TH STREET		
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		l i	RVINGTON, NJ 07111		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 882	Continued From pag	ue 139	F	882			
		that the IP was on vacation		-			
		October, and she filled in for					
		ON/IP further stated that					
		N resigned and the Unit					
		ned, she also filled in for both					
	positions. The ADON	N/IP stated that the IP was					
	expected to return, t	hough she was not sure					
		stated that she conferred					
		ırse (R <u>N) with infectio</u> n					
	control questions rel						
		N had any Infection Control					
	-	alized training. The ADON/IP					
		e newly hired ADON #2 had					
	specialized IP trainir	ıg.					
	On 11/18/22 at 12:26	6 PM, the surveyor					
	interviewed the ADO	N/IP who confirmed that she					
	had no specialized to	raining to fill in for the role of					
	IP while the IP was o	on a leave of absence. The					
		she consulted with the					
		physician's when she had					
		ted questions. The ADON/IP					
		nding physicians were					
		and were not IDDs. The					
		she only just recently found					
		ad an IDD when he visited h and did an in-service					
	•	Tand did an in-service The ADON/IP confirmed					
		w of the IDD prior to that. The					
		at the newly hired ADON #2					
		ecialized infection control					
		ously stated. The ADON/IP					
		esponsibilities included:					
		vices for new hires, and					
		dition to ADON/IP. The DON					
	who was present, sta	ated that she was hired on					
	, and the Al	OON #2 was hired on					
	. The DON	stated that she now attended				ĺ	
	wound rounds since	the ADON #2 was hired. The					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315359	B. WING _			C 11/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	CODE	11/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	/ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	observed passing did so due to a ne coverage. On 11/22/22 at 10 interviewed the pr speakerphone (wir of the survey team attended Quality Attree months and was. The MD state Candida Auris had The MD stated that sometimes, and his currently responsithat he observed If who were isolated facility was doing in the MD stated that sometimes are previous that he observed If who were isolated facility was doing in the MD IP's employee file worked. The facility information as request. On 11/22/22 at 1:11 the ADON #2, who have any previous The DON stated the ADON/IP in the listing reporter and specified that role. The DON fur would do that.	when the ADON/IP was medications the other day, she ed for temporary nursing 13 AM, the surveyor imary Medical Director (MD) via th permission) in the presence in The MD stated that he assurance (QA) Meetings every was unsure who the facility IDD ed that he would not know if I been discussed during QA. In the IP position changed is did not know who was belief or the role. The MD stated PPE outside of resident rooms for and felt the more about it than they used to. 123 AM, the surveyor DN and requested to see the and proof of the last day by failed to provide the uested upon the second 13 PM, the surveyor interviewed in stated that he did not really a experience in infection control. The the ADON #2 would assist the role of IP and maintain the did to the DOH as a group effort the would not take over the IP ther stated that the ADON/IP	F	382		
		ated facility policy, "Infection Description" revealed the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING				C 23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	23/2022	
ALLIANCI	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NUDGING CENTED		155 40	TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		IRVIN	GTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	Continued From page following: Education: Must poss state license. Experience: Two (2) y preferred as a superverse facility, or other Must have, as a mining experience in rehability nursing practices. Duties and Responsibility for the Industrial practices. Duties and Responsibility for the Industrial practices and director of developing, organizing and directing the day. Nursing department, rules, regulations, and Facility. Provide direct nurseDevelops and coor	sess valid unencumbered years of experience visor in a hospital, nursing related health care Facility. mum of six (6) months itative and restorative bilities included but were not Director of Nursing and Nursing in planning, g, implementing, evaluating, -to-day functions of the in accordance with current d guidelines that govern the sing care, as necessary. dinates the infection of program throughout the		382				
	control measures thro	essment and develops						
	·	prior year activities						
	Specific Requirement							
	Must be knowledge practices and proced	eable of nursing and medical ures, as well as laws,						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315359	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 155 40TH STREET IRVINGTON, NJ 07111	11/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 882	care facilities. Must possess leader and the willingness to and supervise other part of the line of t	ship and supervisory ability of work harmoniously with personnelUnit Manager Infection ontain the required elements of Practitioner as outlined in New Jersey Department of pective No 20-026-1 dated	F 88	2	1/19/23	
	§483.90(g)(2) Toilet a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to have two resident (Resident	on it was determined that the call bell system in place for in #114 and #119) and on 1 The deficient practice was owing:		F919 Resident Call System SS=D I. Immediate Action Concern A a) Missing call bells for residents #1: and #119 were immediately replaced be maintenance		

			` '	E SURVEY PLETED				
		315359	B. WING _				C / 23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		ZOIZUZZ	
				19	55 40TH STREET			
ALLIANCE	E CARE REHABILITATION	ON AND NURSING CENTER		IF	RVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	Continued From pag	ge 143	F 9	919				
	interviewed Residen	t #114 while the resident was			b) All staff in-serviced on policy and			
	in a wheelchair in th	e room. The surveyor did not			procedure for call bells, and on what to	do		
		cated near the resident and			when the call bell is missing or not			
	· •	esident about the call bell. d "I don't even know if it			working			
	works, and when the	ey come, they come, and I			II. Identification of others:			
	cannot say on time".				a) A house-wide audit was conducted	1 by		
	On 11/16/22 at 7·59	AM, the surveyor observed			the Maintenance Director to ensure that	•		
		e in bed, and there was no			all call bells were in place and function			
		the wall, or by the resident.			properly	"'9		
		Aide (CNA) assigned to			b) All negative findings will be reported	ed.		
		n the room and the surveyor			to the Administrator and maintenance			
		bell for Resident #114, and			director for immediate correction			
		here". At that time, the			c) An immediate reeducation will be			
		he roommate, Resident #119			given to any staff member who did not			
	_	there was no call bell			immediately report a broken/missing ca	all		
		and accessible to the			bell.			
	resident. The survey	or inquired to the CNA if he						
	could show the surv	eyor the call bell for Resident			III. System Changes			
	#119, and he stated	he was looking and "I don't			a) The Policies and Procedures on c	all		
	see no call light plug	iged in".			bell system was reviewed by the			
					Administrator, Maintenance director, a	nd		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed			Director of Nursing and no revision was	5		
		or of Nursing (ADON), who			necessary.			
	_	unit at that time, and had the			b) Reeducation will be given to staff			
		he surveyor to Resident #114			members by Staff Educator on policy a			
		ne surveyor inquired if both			procedure for call bells and on what to	do		
		ghts. The ADON looked at the			when the call bell is missing or not			
		pell would be attached and			working.			
		ts beds, and stated, "oh			IV: Quality Assurance			
	attached to the wall	d there was no call light			Concern A			
	allached to the Wall	ioi either resident.			a) Audits will be conducted by the Maintenance Director/Designee on all conducted by the conducted by t	المد		
	NJAC 8:39-31.8(9)				bells to ensure proper functioning weel			
	140/10/10/09-01/0(8)				x4, monthly x2, and quarterly x4 quarter			
					b) All negative findings will be brough			
					the Director of Nursing, Maintenance			
					Director and Administrator for immedia	te		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315359	B. WING _			11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	E		
ALLIANCE	- CARE REHABII ITATIO	N AND NURSING CENTER		155 40TH STREET			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		it / ii / ii / ii ii ii ii ii ii ii ii ii		IRVINGTON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 919	19 Continued From page 144		F 9	correction. c) Results of all audits will b	e brought to		
				Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committed quarters	mance		
				V. Person responsible: Maint Director, Administrator, Direct Nursing			
				3			

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		060736	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCE	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CE	TH STREET STON, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments					
S 560	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the I Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, asure Regulations. Ty Access to Care	S 560		12/23/22	
	(a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.					
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined that the farequired minimum diras mandated by the substitution of t	acility failed to maintain the rect care staff-to-shift ratios state of New Jersey for 10 of d. e was evidenced by the ey Department of Health ed 1/28/21, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for		F560 I. Immediate Action: 1. The Administrator and Director of Nursing met with the Staffing Coordinate to determine current staffing vacancies the nursing department to ensure accuracy of facility needs. 2. The facility has reviewed current salaries in comparison to other facilities the immediate area to ensure salary competitiveness within the community 3. The facility contacted the current agencies utilized by the facility to emphasize the facility's immediate need. 4. The facility maintains daily contacted with these agencies to assist in meeting.	es in es in eds. ct	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/23/22

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		060736	B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCI	E CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CE IRVINGTO	STREET N, NJ 07111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
	established minimum nursing homes. The feffective on 2/01/21: One Certified Nurse Aresidents for the day One direct care staff residents for the ever fewer than half of all standard in to work as a nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff residents for the night direct care staff mem CNA and perform CNThe surveyor requestions.	staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be at ct staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform d member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a		the needs of the facility. (Ongoing) 5. Nursing Administration is available interviews, hiring and training as need to ensure all potential candidates are interviewed, evaluated and offered positions if appropriate. (Ongoing) 6. The facility continues to offer incentives including referral bonuses a other incentives. 7. The facility advertises on various platforms such as social media, poster flyers in various community establishments, colleges and schools. We have partnered with C.N.A. school hung banners across facility proper to enhance our recruitment efforts. We encouraged word of mouth referrals to employees and the community. (Ong 8. The facility works with a full-time recruit nurses and C.N.A.s.	and d ls, have o oing)	
	11/5/2022. Review of the New Je Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffi facility was deficient i on 10 of 14 day shifts -10/23/22 had 13 CN day shift, required 16 -10/24/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15 -10/25/22 had 14 CN day shift, required 15	ersey Department of Health essment and Survey ng Report revealed the n CNA staffing for residents as follows: As for 125 residents on the CNAs. As for 124 residents on the CNAs. As for 124 residents on the CNAs. As for 124 residents on the CNAs.		II. Identification of Others: The facility respectfully submits that a residents may be affected by this praction. III. Systemic Changes 1. The Administrator, Director of Nu Human Resource Director have review the state staffing ratios with the Staffir Coordinator to ensure meeting the starequired ratios is the primary focus for staffing the facility. 2. The Staffing Coordinator was instructed to notify the Director of Nurand/or the Administrator when staffing ratios are not being met so they can leassistance in fulfilling those ratios. 3. Human Resource Director will complete exit interviews for all nursing	rsing, wed ng tte . sing	

PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060736		B. WING		C 11/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALLIANCI	CARE REHABILITATIO	N AND NURSING CE	IRVINGTON				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page 2			S 560			
3 300	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		the the the the the w with she at the had with e of	3 300	employees who have vacated their positions in an attempt to address any issues which could be affecting retent of employees. (Ongoing) 4. Orientation frequency will be increased to ensure that all potential candidates for employment will have opportunities to complete the orientat as soon after accepting a facility offer (Ongoing) IV. Quality Assurance 1. A tracking log will be maintained communication with agencies, referra applicants, interviews, newly hired, orientation completion and success or recruitment efforts and will be reviewed monthly by Director of Nursing, Administrator and Human Resource Director. 2. All findings will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Team at least quar and changes made as needed to implication. V. Responsibility: Administrator, Director Nursing and Human Resource Director.	ion ion of all ls, fed eterly rove	

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	LIA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION				DATE 1/30/2	OF REVISIT	
NAME OF FACILITY ALLIANCE CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING				IG CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
corrective	e action was acco	omplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	identified usi	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision nur	mber and the		
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			- 12/23/2022 -	LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			-	LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			_	LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			-	LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	
LSC			_	LSC			LSC		_	
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE			DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON					RRECTED DEFICIENCIE IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			ES NO		

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: IC4P12

		POST	-CERT	IFICATIO	N REVISIT RI	EPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	STRUCTION					DATE OF RE	VISIT
315359		Y1 B. Wing			_		Y2	1/30/2023	Y3
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	.		
ALLIANC	E CARE REHABILIT	TATION AND NURSIN	IG CENTER		155 40TH STREET				
					IRVINGTON, NJ 07111				
program, corrected provision	to show those defici	encies previously reperorective action was a	orted on the	CMS-2567, Stater d. Each deficiency	and/or Clinical Laborato ment of Deficiencies and y should be fully identifie -2567 (prefix codes show	Plan of Correction d using either the r	n, that have b regulation or	LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DA	ATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0880	Correction	ID Prefix	F0882	Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection
Reg.#	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(t	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(b)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #		Coi	mpleted
LSC		 01/12/2023	LSC		01/12/2023	LSC			·
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Coi	mpleted
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Cor	mpleted
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Cor	mpleted
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Col	mpleted
LSC			LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		EVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

11/23/2022

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

YES NO

DATE